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Property Interest Report
            Provided by Land Services SA on behalf of the South Australian Government

Title Reference CT 6153/58 Reference No. 2729299

Registered Proprietors W E & A H*NEAVE Prepared 11/11/2025 10:31

Address of Property Unit 402 FL 4, 250 FLINDERS STREET, ADELAIDE, SA 5000

Local Govt. Authority THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ADELAIDE

Local Govt. Address GPO BOX 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001

This report provides information that may be used to complete a Form 1 as prescribed in the Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994

Table of Particulars

Particulars of mortgages, charges and prescribed encumbrances affecting the land as identified in Division 1 of the Schedule to Form 1 as described
in the Regulations to the Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994
 
All enquiries relating to the Regulations or the Form 1 please contact Consumer &  Business Services between 8:30 am and 5:00 pm on 131 882 or
via their website www.cbs.sa.gov.au  

Prescribed encumbrance Particulars (Particulars in bold indicates further information will be provided) 

1. General

1.1 Mortgage of land

[Note - Do not omit this item. The item and its
heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

Refer to the Certificate of Title

1.2 Easement
(whether over the land or annexed to the
land)

Note--"Easement" includes rights of way and
party wall rights

[Note - Do not omit this item. The item and its
heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

Refer to the Certificate of Title

1.3 Restrictive covenant

[Note - Do not omit this item. The item and its
heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

Refer to the Certificate of Title for details of any restrictive covenants as an
encumbrance

1.4 Lease, agreement for lease, tenancy
agreement or licence
(The information does not include information
about any sublease or subtenancy. That
information may be sought by the purchaser
from the lessee or tenant or sublessee or
subtenant.)

[Note - Do not omit this item. The item and its
heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

Refer to the Certificate of Title

also

Contact the vendor for these details

1.5 Caveat Refer to the Certificate of Title

1.6 Lien or notice of a lien Refer to the Certificate of Title

2. Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988

2.1 section 9 - Registration in central archives of
an Aboriginal site or object

Aboriginal Affairs and Reconciliation in AGD has no registered entries for Aboriginal
sites or objects affecting this title

2.2 section 24 - Directions prohibiting or
restricting access to, or activities on, a site or

Aboriginal Affairs and Reconciliation in AGD has no record of any direction affecting
this title

CT 6153/58
Page 1 of 13



an area surrounding a site

2.3 Part 3 Division 6 - Aboriginal heritage
agreement Aboriginal Affairs and Reconciliation in AGD has no record of any agreement affecting

this title

also

Refer to the Certificate of Title

3. Burial and Cremation Act 2013

3.1 section 8 - Human remains interred on land Births, Deaths and Marriages in AGD has no record of any gravesites relating to this
title

also

contact the vendor for these details

4. Crown Rates and Taxes Recovery Act 1945

4.1 section 5 - Notice requiring payment Crown Lands Program in DEW has no record of any notice affecting this title

5. Development Act 1993 (repealed)

5.1 section 42 - Condition (that continues to
apply) of a development authorisation

[Note - Do not omit this item. The item and its
heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.2 section 50(1) - Requirement to vest land in a
council or the Crown to be held as open
space

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.3 section 50(2) - Agreement to vest land in a
council or the Crown to be held as open
space

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.4 section 55 - Order to remove or perform work State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any order or notice affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.5 section 56 - Notice to complete development State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any order or notice affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.6 section 57 - Land management agreement Refer to the Certificate of Title

5.7 section 60 - Notice of intention by building
owner

Contact the vendor for these details

5.8 section 69 - Emergency order State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any order affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.9 section 71 - Fire safety notice Building Fire Safety Committee in the Department for Housing and Urban
Development has no record of any notice affecting this title
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5.10 section 84 - Enforcement notice State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.11 section 85(6), 85(10) or 106 - Enforcement
order

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

5.12 Part 11 Division 2 - Proceedings Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

also

Contact the vendor for these details

6. Repealed Act conditions

6.1 Condition (that continues to apply) of an
approval or authorisation granted under the
Building Act 1971 (repealed), the City of
Adelaide Development Control Act, 1976
(repealed), the Planning Act 1982 (repealed)
or the Planning and Development Act
1967 (repealed)

[Note - Do not omit this item. The item and its
heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

7. Emergency Services Funding Act 1998

7.1 section 16 - Notice to pay levy An Emergency Services Levy Certificate will be forwarded.
If you do not receive the certificate within four (4) working days please contact the
RevenueSA Customer Contact Centre on (08) 8226 3750.

Clients who have misplaced or not received their certificates and are RevenueSA
Online users should log into RevenueSA Online and reprint their certificates
www.revenuesaonline.sa.gov.au

8. Environment Protection Act 1993

8.1 section 59 - Environment performance
agreement that is registered in relation to the
land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Performance Agreements registered on this title

8.2 section 93 - Environment protection order
that is registered in relation to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Environment Protection Orders registered on this
title

8.3 section 93A - Environment protection order
relating to cessation of activity that is
registered in relation to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Orders registered on this title

8.4 section 99 - Clean-up order that is registered
in relation to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Clean-up orders registered on this title

8.5 section 100 - Clean-up authorisation that is
registered in relation to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Clean-up authorisations registered on this title

8.6 section 103H - Site contamination
assessment order that is registered in relation
to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Orders registered on this title

8.7 section 103J - Site remediation order that is
registered in relation to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Orders registered on this title

8.8 section 103N - Notice of declaration of
special management area in relation to the
land (due to possible existence of site
contamination)

EPA (SA) does not have any current Orders registered on this title
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8.9 section 103P - Notation of site contamination
audit report in relation to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Orders registered on this title

8.10 section 103S - Notice of prohibition or
restriction on taking water affected by site
contamination in relation to the land

EPA (SA) does not have any current Orders registered on this title

9. Fences Act 1975

9.1 section 5 - Notice of intention to perform
fencing work

Contact the vendor for these details

10. Fire and Emergency Services Act 2005

10.1 section 105F - (or section 56 or 83
(repealed)) - Notice to take action to prevent
outbreak or spread of fire

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

Where the land is outside a council area, contact the vendor

11. Food Act 2001

11.1 section 44 - Improvement notice Public Health in DHW has no record of any notice or direction affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

11.2 section 46 - Prohibition order Public Health in DHW has no record of any notice or direction affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

12. Ground Water (Qualco-Sunlands) Control Act 2000

12.1 Part 6 - risk management allocation Qualco Sunlands Ground Water Control Trust has no record of any allocation affecting
this title

12.2 section 56 - Notice to pay share of Trust
costs, or for unauthorised use of water, in
respect of irrigated property

DEW Water Licensing has no record of any notice affecting this title

13. Heritage Places Act 1993

13.1 section 14(2)(b) - Registration of an object of
heritage significance

Heritage Branch in DEW has no record of any registration affecting this title

13.2 section 17 or 18 - Provisional registration or
registration

Heritage Branch in DEW has no record of any registration affecting this title

13.3 section 30 - Stop order Heritage Branch in DEW has no record of any stop order affecting this title

13.4 Part 6 - Heritage agreement Heritage Branch in DEW has no record of any agreement affecting this title

also

Refer to the Certificate of Title

13.5 section 38 - "No development" order Heritage Branch in DEW has no record of any "No development" order affecting this
title

14. Highways Act 1926

14.1 Part 2A - Establishment of control of access
from any road abutting the land

Transport Assessment Section within DIT has no record of any registration affecting
this title

15. Housing Improvement Act 1940 (repealed)

15.1 section 23 - Declaration that house is
undesirable or unfit for human habitation

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

15.2 Part 7 (rent control for substandard houses) -
notice or declaration

Housing Safety Authority has no record of any notice or declaration affecting this title

16. Housing Improvement Act 2016
CT 6153/58
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16.1 Part 3 Division 1 - Assessment, improvement
or demolition orders

Housing Safety Authority has no record of any notice or declaration affecting this title

16.2 section 22 - Notice to vacate premises Housing Safety Authority has no record of any notice or declaration affecting this title

16.3 section 25 - Rent control notice Housing Safety Authority has no record of any notice or declaration affecting this title

17. Land Acquisition Act 1969

17.1 section 10 - Notice of intention to acquire Refer to the Certificate of Title for any notice of intention to acquire

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

18. Landscape South Australia Act 2019

18.1 section 72 - Notice to pay levy in respect of
costs of regional landscape board

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.2 section 78 - Notice to pay levy in respect of
right to take water or taking of water

DEW has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.3 section 99 - Notice to prepare an action plan
for compliance with general statutory duty

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.4 section 107 - Notice to rectify effects of
unauthorised activity

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

also

DEW has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.5 section 108 - Notice to maintain watercourse
or lake in good condition

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.6 section 109 - Notice restricting the taking of
water or directing action in relation to the
taking of water

DEW has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.7 section 111 - Notice to remove or modify a
dam, embankment, wall or other obstruction
or object

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.8 section 112 - Permit (or condition of a permit)
that remains in force

The regional landscape board has no record of any permit (that remains in force)
affecting this title

also

DEW has no record of any permit (that remains in force) affecting this title

18.9 section 120 - Notice to take remedial or other
action in relation to a well

DEW has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.10 section 135 - Water resource works approval DEW has no record of a water resource works approval affecting this title

18.11 section 142 - Site use approval DEW has no record of a site use approval affecting this title

18.12 section 166 - Forest water licence DEW has no record of a forest water licence affecting this title

18.13 section 191 - Notice of instruction as to
keeping or management of animal or plant

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.14 section 193 - Notice to comply with action
order for the destruction or control of animals
or plants

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.15 section 194 - Notice to pay costs of
destruction or control of animals or plants on
road reserve

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.16 section 196 - Notice requiring control or
quarantine of animal or plant

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.17 section 207 - Protection order to secure
compliance with specified provisions of the

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title
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Act

18.18 section 209 - Reparation order requiring
specified action or payment to make good
damage resulting from contravention of the
Act

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.19 section 211 - Reparation authorisation
authorising specified action to make good
damage resulting from contravention of the
Act

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.20 section 215 - Orders made by ERD Court The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.21 section 219 - Management agreements The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

18.22 section 235 - Additional orders on conviction The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

19. Land Tax Act 1936

19.1 Notice, order or demand for payment of land
tax

A Land Tax Certificate will be forwarded.
If you do not receive the certificate within four (4) working days please contact the
RevenueSA Customer Contact Centre on (08) 8226 3750.

Clients who have misplaced or not received their certificates and are RevenueSA
Online users should log into RevenueSA Online and reprint their certificates
www.revenuesaonline.sa.gov.au

20. Local Government Act 1934 (repealed)

20.1 Notice, order, declaration, charge, claim or
demand given or made under the Act

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

21. Local Government Act 1999

21.1 Notice, order, declaration, charge, claim or
demand given or made under the Act

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

22. Local Nuisance and Litter Control Act 2016

22.1 section 30 - Nuisance or litter abatement
notice

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

23. Metropolitan Adelaide Road Widening Plan Act 1972

23.1 section 6 - Restriction on building work Transport Assessment Section within DIT has no record of any restriction affecting this
title

24. Mining Act 1971

24.1 Mineral tenement (other than an exploration
licence)

Mineral Tenements in the Department of Energy and Mining has no record of any
proclamation affecting this title

24.2 section 9AA - Notice, agreement or order to
waive exemption from authorised operations

Contact the vendor for these details

24.3 section 56T(1) - Consent to a change in
authorised operations

Contact the vendor for these details

24.4 section 58(a) - Agreement authorising
tenement holder to enter land

Contact the vendor for these details

24.5 section 58A - Notice of intention to
commence authorised operations or apply for
lease or licence

Contact the vendor for these details

24.6 section 61 - Agreement or order to pay
compensation for authorised operations

Contact the vendor for these details

24.7 section 75(1) - Consent relating to extractive
minerals

Contact the vendor for these details

24.8 section 82(1) - Deemed consent or
agreement

Contact the vendor for these details
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24.9 Proclamation with respect to a private mine Mineral Tenements in the Department of Energy and Mining has no record of any
proclamation affecting this title

25. Native Vegetation Act 1991

25.1 Part 4 Division 1 - Heritage agreement DEW Native Vegetation has no record of any agreement affecting this title

also

Refer to the Certificate of Title

25.2 section 25C - Conditions of approval
regarding achievement of environmental
benefit by accredited third party provider

DEW Native Vegetation has no record of any agreement affecting this title

also

Refer to the Certificate of Title

25.3 section 25D - Management agreement DEW Native Vegetation has no record of any agreement affecting this title

also

Refer to the Certificate of Title

25.4 Part 5 Division 1 - Refusal to grant consent,
or condition of a consent, to clear native
vegetation

DEW Native Vegetation has no record of any refusal or condition affecting this title

26. Natural Resources Management Act 2004 (repealed)

26.1 section 97 - Notice to pay levy in respect of
costs of regional NRM board

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.2 section 123 - Notice to prepare an action plan
for compliance with general statutory duty

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.3 section 134 - Notice to remove or modify a
dam, embankment, wall or other obstruction
or object

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.4 section 135 - Condition (that remains in force)
of a permit

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.5 section 181 - Notice of instruction as to
keeping or management of animal or plant

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.6 section 183 - Notice to prepare an action plan
for the destruction or control of animals or
plants

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.7 section 185 - Notice to pay costs of
destruction or control of animals or plants on
road reserve

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.8 section 187 - Notice requiring control or
quarantine of animal or plant

The regional landscape board has no record of any notice affecting this title

26.9 section 193 - Protection order to secure
compliance with specified provisions of the
Act

The regional landscape board has no record of any order affecting this title

26.10 section 195 - Reparation order requiring
specified action or payment to make good
damage resulting from contravention of the
Act

The regional landscape board has no record of any order affecting this title

26.11 section 197 - Reparation authorisation
authorising specified action to make good
damage resulting from contravention of the
Act

The regional landscape board has no record of any authorisation affecting this title

27. Outback Communities (Administration and Management) Act 2009

27.1 section 21 - Notice of levy or contribution
payable

Outback Communities Authority has no record affecting this title
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28. Phylloxera and Grape Industry Act 1995

28.1 section 23(1) - Notice of contribution payable The Phylloxera and Grape Industry Board of South Australia has no vineyard
registered against this title. However all properties with greater than 0.5 hectares of
planted vines are required to be registered with the board

29. Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016

29.1 Part 5 - Planning and Design Code
[ Note - Do not omit this item. The item and
its heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

Contact the Local Government Authority for the title or other brief description of the
zone or subzone in which the land is situated.

also

Heritage Branch in DEW has no record of a State Heritage Area created prior to 15
January 1994 under the former South Australian Heritage Act 1978 affecting this title

also
 
For details of this item, including State Heritage Areas which have been authorised or
put under interim effect since 15 January 1994, contact the Local Government
Authority
 
also
 
Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply to a place of
local heritage value
 
also
 
For details of declared significant trees affecting this title, contact the Local
Government Authority

also

The Planning and Design Code (the Code) is a statutory instrument under the
Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 for the purposes of development
assessment and related matters within South Australia. The Code contains the
planning rules and policies that guide what can be developed in South Australia.
Planning authorities use these planning rules to assess development applications. To
search and view details of proposed statewide code amendments or code
amendments within a local government area, please search the code amendment
register on the SA Planning Portal: 
https://plan.sa.gov.au/have_your_say/code-amendments/code_amendment_register
or phone PlanSA on 1800 752 664. 

29.2 section 127 - Condition (that continues to
apply) of a development authorisation
[ Note - Do not omit this item. The item and
its heading must be included in the statement
even if not applicable.]

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.3 section 139 - Notice of proposed work and
notice may require access

Contact the vendor for these details

29.4 section 140 - Notice requesting access Contact the vendor for these details

29.5 section 141 - Order to remove or perform
work

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any order or notice affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.6 section 142 - Notice to complete
development

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any order or notice affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.7 section 155 - Emergency order State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
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has no record of any order or notice affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.8 section 157 - Fire safety notice Building Fire Safety Committee in the Department for Housing and Urban
Development has no record of any order or notice affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.9 section 192 or 193 - Land management
agreement

Refer to the Certificate of Title

29.10 section 198(1) - Requirement to vest land in a
council or the Crown to be held as open
space

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.11 section 198(2) - Agreement to vest land in a
council or the Crown to be held as open
space

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.12 Part 16 Division 1 - Proceedings Contact the Local Government Authority for details relevant to this item

also

Contact the vendor for other details that might apply

29.13 section 213 - Enforcement notice State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

29.14 section 214(6), 214(10) or 222 - Enforcement
order

Contact the Local Government Authority for details relevant to this item

also

State Planning Commission in the Department for Housing and Urban Development
has no record of any conditions that continue to apply, affecting this title

30. Plant Health Act 2009

30.1 section 8 or 9 - Notice or order concerning
pests

Plant Health in PIRSA has no record of any notice or order affecting this title

31. Public and Environmental Health Act 1987 (repealed)

31.1
Part 3 - Notice Public Health in DHW has no record of any notice or direction affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

31.2 Public and Environmental Health (Waste
Control) Regulations 2010 (or 1995)
(revoked) Part 2 - Condition (that continues to
apply) of an approval

Public Health in DHW has no record of any condition affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

31.3 Public and Environmental Health (Waste
Control) Regulations 2010 (revoked)
regulation 19 - Maintenance order (that has
not been complied with)

Public Health in DHW has no record of any order affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply
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32. South Australian Public Health Act 2011

32.1 section 66 - Direction or requirement to avert
spread of disease

Public Health in DHW has no record of any direction or requirement affecting this title

32.2 section 92 - Notice Public Health in DHW has no record of any notice affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

32.3 South Australian Public Health (Wastewater)
Regulations 2013 Part 4 - Condition (that
continues to apply) of an approval

Public Health in DHW has no record of any condition affecting this title

also

Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply

33. Upper South East Dryland Salinity and Flood Management Act 2002 (expired)

33.1 section 23 - Notice of contribution payable DEW has no record of any notice affecting this title

34. Water Industry Act 2012

34.1 Notice or order under the Act requiring
payment of charges or other amounts or
making other requirement

An SA Water Certificate will be forwarded.
If you do not receive the certificate please contact the SA Water Customer Contact
Centre on 1300 650 950

also

The Office of the Technical Regulator in DEM has no record of any notice or order
affecting this title

also

Lightsview Re-Water Supply Co Pty Ltd has no record of any notice or order affecting
this title.

also

Robusto Investments Pty. Ltd. trading as Compass Springs has no current record
of any notice or order affecting this title.

also

Alano Utilities Pty. Ltd. has no record of any notice or order affecting this title.

35. Water Resources Act 1997 (repealed)

35.1 section 18 - Condition (that remains in force)
of a permit

DEW has no record of any condition affecting this title

35.2 section 125 (or a corresponding previous
enactment) - Notice to pay levy

DEW has no record of any notice affecting this title

36. Other charges

36.1 Charge of any kind affecting the land (not
included in another item)

Refer to the Certificate of Title

also

Contact the vendor for these details

also
 
Contact the Local Government Authority for other details that might apply
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Other Particulars
Other particulars as identified in Division 2 of the Schedule to Form 1 as described in the Regulations to the Land and Business (Sale and
Conveyancing) Act 1994  

1. Particulars of transactions in last 12 months Contact the vendor for these details

2. Particulars relating to community lot (including
strata lot) or development lot

Enquire directly to the Secretary or Manager of the Community Corporation

3. Particulars relating to strata unit Enquire directly to the Secretary or Manager of the Strata Corporation

4. Particulars of building indemnity insurance Contact the vendor for these details
also
Contact the Local Government Authority

5. Particulars relating to asbestos at workplaces Contact the vendor for these details

6. Particulars relating to aluminium composite panels A building on the land has been identified as part of the South Australian Building
Cladding Audit initiated in 2017.  Contact the vendor for relevant details.

7. Particulars relating to court or tribunal process Contact the vendor for these details

8. Particulars relating to land irrigated or drained
under Irrigation Acts

SA Water will arrange for a response to this item where applicable

9. Particulars relating to environment protection Contact the vendor for details of item 2
also
EPA (SA) has no record of any particulars relating to items 3, 4 or 5 affecting this title
also
Contact the Local Government Authority for information relating to item 6

10. Particulars relating to Livestock Act, 1997 Animal Health in PIRSA has no record of any notice or order affecting this title

Additional Information
The following additional information is provided for your information only.
These items are not prescribed encumbrances or other particulars prescribed under the Act.

1. Pipeline Authority of S.A. Easement Epic Energy has no record of a Pipeline Authority Easement relating to this title

2. State Planning Commission refusal No recorded State Planning Commission refusal

3. SA Power Networks SA Power Networks has no interest other than that recorded on the attached notice or
registered on the Certificate of Title

4. South East Australia Gas Pty Ltd SEA Gas has no current record of a high pressure gas transmission pipeline
traversing this property

5. Central Irrigation Trust Central Irrigation Trust has no current records of any infrastructure or Water Delivery
Rights associated to this title.

6. ElectraNet Transmission Services ElectraNet has no current record of a high voltage transmission line traversing this
property

7. Outback Communities Authority Outback Communities Authority has no record affecting this title

8. Dog Fence (Dog Fence Act 1946) This title falls outside the Dog Fence rateable area. Accordingly, the Dog Fence Board
holds no current interest in relation to Dog Fence rates.

9. Pastoral Board (Pastoral Land Management and
Conservation Act 1989)

The Pastoral Board has no current interest in this title

10. Heritage Branch DEW (Heritage Places Act 1993) Heritage Branch in DEW has no record of any World, Commonwealth or National
Heritage interest affecting this title

11. Health Protection Programs – Department for
Health and Wellbeing

Health Protection Programs in the DHW has no record of a public health issue that
currently applies to this title.
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Notices
Notices are printed under arrangement with organisations having some potential interest in the subject land. You should contact the identified party
for further details.

Electricity and Telecommunications Infrastructure - Building Restrictions and Statutory Easements (including those related to gas, water and
sewage)

Building restrictions

It is an offence under section 86 of the Electricity Act 1996 to erect a building or structure within a prescribed distance of aerial or underground
powerlines. In some, but not all, cases approval may be obtained from the Technical Regulator. Generally, however, land owners must not build, or
alter a building or structure, with the result that any part of the resulting building or structure is within the minimum clearance distance required from
certain types of powerlines. These building limitations are set out in the Electricity (General) Regulations 2012 regulations 81 and 82. Purchasers
intending to redevelop the property to be purchased should therefore be aware that the restrictions under the Electricity Act and Regulations may
affect how, or if, they are able to redevelop the property.

In addition, if a building or structure is erected in proximity to a powerline of an electricity entity in contravention of the Electricity Act, the entity may
seek a court order:
a)  requiring the person to take specified action to remove or modify the building or structure within a specified period;
b)  for compensation from the person for loss or damage suffered in consequence of the contravention; and/or
c)  for costs reasonably incurred by the entity in relocating the powerline or carrying out other work.

Contact the Office of the Technical Regulator in DEM on 8226 5500 for further details.   

Statutory easements

Statutory easements for purposes such as (and without limitation) electricity, telecommunications, gas, water and sewage, may also exist, but may
not be registered or defined on the title for the land.       

Separate from the above building restrictions, South Australia's electricity supply and transmission businesses have statutory easements over land
where part of the electricity distribution or transmission system was on, above or under the land as at particular dates specified by legislation.

This notice does not necessarily imply that any statutory or other easement exists.

However, where in existence, statutory easements may provide these organisations and businesses (identified in the relevant legislation) with the
right of entry, at any reasonable time, to operate, repair, examine, replace, modify or maintain their equipment, to bring any vehicles or equipment on
the land for these purposes, and to install, operate and carry out work on any pipelines, electricity or telecommunications cables or equipment that
may be incorporated in, or attached to, their equipment ( For example, see Clause 2 of Schedule 1 of the Electricity Corporations (Restructuring and
Disposal) Act 1999; section 48A of the Electricity Act 1996).

For further clarification on these matters, please contact the relevant organisations or businesses, such as SA Power Networks' Easements Branch
on telephone 8404 5897 or 8404 5894.    

If you intend to excavate, develop or subdivide land, it is suggested that you first lodge a ‘Dial Before you Dig’ enquiry. Dial Before You Dig is a free
referral service that provides information on the location of underground infrastructure. Using the Dial Before you Dig service (https://1100.com.au)
may mitigate the risk of injury or expense resulting from inadvertent interference with, damage to, or requirement to relocate infrastructure.

Land Tax Act 1936 and Regulations thereunder

Agents should note that the current owner will remain liable for any additional charge accruing due before the date of this certificate which may be
assessed on the land and also that the purchaser is only protected in respect of the tax for the financial year for which this certificate is issued. If the
change of ownership will not occur on or before the 30th June, another certificate should be sought in respect of the next financial year or requests
for certificate should not be made until after 30th June.

Animal and Plant Control (Agriculture Protection and other purposes) Act 1986 and Regulations

Agents should note that this legislation imposes a responsibility on a landholder to control and keep controlled proclaimed plants and particular
classes of animals on a property.

Information should be obtained from:

-

-

The vendor about the known presence of proclaimed plants or animals on the property including details which the vendor can obtain from
records held by the local animal and plant control board
The local animal and plant control board or the Animal and Plant Control Commission on the policies and priorities relating to the control of
any serious proclaimed plants or animals in the area where the property is located.

Landscape South Australia 2019

Water Resources Management - Taking of underground water

Under the provisions of the Landscape South Australia Act 2019, if you intend to utilise underground water on the land subject to this enquiry the
following apply:

CT 6153/58
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-

-
-

A well construction permit accompanied by the prescribed fee is required if a well/bore exceeding 2.5 meters is to be constructed. As the
prescribed fee is subject to annual review, you should visit the webpage below to confirm the current fee
A licensed well driller is required to undertake all work on any well/bore
Work on all wells/bores is to be undertaken in accordance with the General specification for well drilling operations affecting water in South
Australia.

Further information may be obtained by visiting https://www.environment.sa.gov.au/licences-and-permits/water-licence-and-permit-forms.
Alternatively, you may contact the Department for Environment and Water on (08) 8735 1134 or email DEWwaterlicensing@sa.gov.au. 
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference CT 6153/58

Status CURRENT

Easement NO

Owner Number 1891939*

Address for Notices C/- CITY REALTY PTY LTD 43-69 STURT STREET ADELAIDE SA 5000, AUS

Area NOT AVAILABLE

Estate Type
Fee Simple

Registered Proprietor
WENDY ELIZABETH NEAVE
ALISTER HAMILTON NEAVE

OF 10B HALDANE STREET BONBEACH VIC 3196
AS JOINT TENANTS

Description of Land
LOT 402 PRIMARY COMMUNITY STRATA PLAN 28626
IN THE AREA NAMED ADELAIDE
HUNDRED OF ADELAIDE

Last Sale Details
Dealing Reference TRANSFER (T) 13572790

Dealing Date 19/07/2021

Sale Price $320,000

Sale Type FULL VALUE / CONSIDERATION AND WHOLE OF LAND

Constraints
Encumbrances

Dealing Type Dealing Number Beneficiary

MORTGAGE 13572791 WESTPAC BANKING
CORPORATION (ACN: 007 457 141)

Stoppers

NIL

Valuation Numbers

Valuation Number Status Property Location Address

0205318362 CURRENT Unit 402 FL 4, 250 FLINDERS
STREET, ADELAIDE, SA 5000

Notations

Product Title and Valuation Package
Date/Time 11/11/2025 10:31AM
Customer Reference
Order ID 20251111002724

Land Services SA Page 1 of 3
Copyright: www.landservices.com.au/copyright | Privacy: www.landservices.com.au/privacy | Terms of Use: www.landservices.com.au/sailis-terms-of-use

https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/order/propertySearch/CT%7C6153%7C58
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/order/planImageSearch/C28626
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/order/dealingImageSearch/13572790
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/order/dealingImageSearch/13572791
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/titleSearch/propertySearch?currentSearchDtoName=valuationSearchDto&valuationSearchDto.pageSize=10&valuationSearchDto.valuationNo=0205318362&action=Search


Dealings Affecting Title

NIL

Notations on Plan

Lodgement Date Dealing Number Descriptions Status

13/02/2015 11:43 12277457 SCHEME DESCRIPTION FILED

13/02/2015 11:43 12277458 BY-LAWS FILED

Registrar-General's Notes

NIL

Administrative Interests

NIL

Valuation Record
Valuation Number 0205318362

Type Site & Capital Value

Date of Valuation 01/01/2025

Status CURRENT

Operative From 01/07/2015

Property Location Unit 402 FL 4, 250 FLINDERS STREET, ADELAIDE, SA 5000

Local Government ADELAIDE

Owner Names WENDY ELIZABETH NEAVE
ALISTER HAMILTON NEAVE

Owner Number 1891939*

Address for Notices C/- CITY REALTY PTY LTD 43-69 STURT STREET ADELAIDE SA 5000, AUS

Zone / Subzone CC - Capital City

Water Available Yes

Sewer Available Yes

Land Use 1324 - Fourth Floor Home Unit

Description 3HU

Local Government
Description

Residential

Parcels

Plan/Parcel Title Reference(s)

C28626 LOT 402 CT 6153/58

Values

Product Title and Valuation Package
Date/Time 11/11/2025 10:31AM
Customer Reference
Order ID 20251111002724

Land Services SA Page 2 of 3
Copyright: www.landservices.com.au/copyright | Privacy: www.landservices.com.au/privacy | Terms of Use: www.landservices.com.au/sailis-terms-of-use

https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/order/dealingImageSearch/12277457
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/order/dealingImageSearch/12277458
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/titleSearch/propertySearch?currentSearchDtoName=valuationSearchDto&valuationSearchDto.pageSize=10&valuationSearchDto.valuationNo=0205318362&action=Search
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/titleSearch/propertySearch?currentSearchDtoName=planParcelSearchDto&planParcelSearchDto.pageSize=10&planParcelSearchDto.planType=C&planParcelSearchDto.planNo=28626&planParcelSearchDto.parcelType=FL&planParcelSearchDto.parcelNo=402&action=Search/1378855
https://sailis.lssa.com.au/products/order/propertySearch/CT%7C6153%7C58


Financial Year Site Value Capital Value Notional Site
Value

Notional Capital
Value

Notional Type

Current $53,000 $385,000

Previous $53,000 $385,000

Building Details
Valuation Number 0205318362

Building Style Contemporary

Year Built 2015

Building Condition Very Good

Wall Construction Concrete

Roof Construction Galvanised Iron

Equivalent Main Area 60 sqm

Number of Main Rooms 3

Note – this information is not guaranteed by the Government of South Australia

Product Title and Valuation Package
Date/Time 11/11/2025 10:31AM
Customer Reference
Order ID 20251111002724
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Copyright: www.landservices.com.au/copyright | Privacy: www.landservices.com.au/privacy | Terms of Use: www.landservices.com.au/sailis-terms-of-use
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference: CT 6153/58

Status: CURRENT

Parent Title(s): CT 6152/498

Dealing(s) Creating
Title:

ACT 12277456

Title Issued: 03/03/2015

Edition: 4

Dealings

Lodgement
Date

Completion
Date

Dealing
Number

Dealing Type Dealing
Status

Details

19/07/2021 27/07/2021 13572791 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

WESTPAC BANKING
CORPORATION (ACN: 007 457
141)

19/07/2021 27/07/2021 13572790 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

WENDY ELIZABETH NEAVE,
ALISTER HAMILTON NEAVE

19/07/2021 27/07/2021 13572789 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

13130932

25/06/2019 28/06/2019 13130932 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

WESTPAC BANKING
CORPORATION (ACN: 007 457
141)

25/06/2019 28/06/2019 13130929 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

12297948

23/03/2015 08/04/2015 12297948 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND
BANKING GROUP LTD.

23/03/2015 08/04/2015 12297947 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

JOHN HAROLD HARRISON,
CHERYL JOYCE SCHELBACH

23/03/2015 08/04/2015 12297946 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

11787760

11944087

29/05/2013 03/06/2013 11944087 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

BENDIGO & ADELAIDE BANK
LTD. (ACN: 068 049 178)

06/07/2012 11/07/2012 11787760 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

BENDIGO & ADELAIDE BANK
LTD. (ACN: 068 049 178)

Product Historical Search
Date/Time 11/11/2025 10:31AM
Customer Reference
Order ID 20251111002724

Land Services SA Page 1 of 1
Copyright: www.landservices.com.au/copyright | Privacy: www.landservices.com.au/privacy | Terms of Use: www.landservices.com.au/sailis-terms-of-use
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference: CT 6153/58

Status: CURRENT

Edition: 4

Dealings
No Unregistered Dealings and no Dealings completed in the last 90 days for this title 

Priority Notices
NIL

Notations on Plan

Lodgement Date Completion Date Dealing Number Description Status Plan

13/02/2015 27/02/2015 12277457 SCHEME
DESCRIPTION

FILED C28626

13/02/2015 27/02/2015 12277458 BY-LAWS FILED C28626

Registrar-General's Notes
No Registrar-General's Notes exist for this title

Product Check Search
Date/Time 11/11/2025 10:31AM
Customer Reference
Order ID 20251111002724

Land Services SA Page 1 of 1
Copyright: www.landservices.com.au/copyright | Privacy: www.landservices.com.au/privacy | Terms of Use: www.landservices.com.au/sailis-terms-of-use
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Date: 18 November 2025

Email: city@cityofadelaide.com.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act – Section 7 enquiries.

I have received your letter requesting information on encumbrances for the property as detailed below:

Title Reference CT-6153/58

Owner Name Mr A H Neave and Mrs W E Neave

Address of Property Floor 4 402/250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE SA 5000

You are advised:

• If there are any encumbrances on this property, they are attached hereto.

In addition:

Please be advised that any rebates which apply to this property may not still be applicable with a change in
ownership.

Yours faithfully,

pp
Michael Sedgman
Chief Executive Officer



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ADELAIDE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT RATES SEARCH

Rates & Property Enquiries: 8203 7203

Email: city@cityofadelaide.com.au

SEARCHLIGHT TECHNOLOGY P/L
PO Box 232, RUNDLE MALL SA 5000

Dear Sir/Madam

Certificate in accordance with Section 187 of the Local Government Act.

I have received your request for information on the Premises below.

Date Received 11 November 2025

Receipt Number 7014237

Document Issue Date 13 November 2025

Property Address Floor 4 402/250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE SA 5000

Property Description Lot 402 CP 28626

Property Titles CT-6153/58

Owner of Property Mr A H Neave and Mrs W E Neave

Local Government Act 1999 [Act]

Liability for rates if land is not rateable for the whole of the financial year

Section 179

(1) If land is rateable for portion, but not for the whole, of a financial year, the land will be subject to rates imposed for
the financial year but there will be a proportionate reduction in the amount of rates.
(2) A council may, for the purposes of the operation of subsection (1) in respect of land that becomes rateable after
the adoption of valuations by the council for the relevant year, specifically adopt a valuation of the land

Fines for Late Payment:

If an instalment is not received on, or before, the due date (2nd September; 2nd December; 3rd March; 2nd June), a
fine of 2% will be applied to the instalment amount in arrears at that time. A further interest levy of 0.76% will also
be added to the amount in arrears (including the amount of any previous unpaid fine but excluding interest from
any previous month) outstanding at the end of each month thereafter.

Yours faithfully,

pp
Michael Sedgman
Chief Executive Officer



Assessment No: 37385 2

Property Location Floor 4 402/250 Flinders Street,

Rateable Valuation $13,400
Arrears $0.00
Arrears Legal Fees $0.00

Gross Rates $1,566.15
(includes Regional
Landscape Levy)
Interest, Current $0.00
Interest, Arrears $0.00

Rebates $0.00

Legal Charges, Current $0.00
Deferred Debts $0.00

$0.00

Paid $-783.15
Overpayments $0.00
Refunds $0.00

Outstanding Balance $783.00



Change of Ownership – New Owner Information

Rates & Property Enquiries: 8203 7203

Please fill in the below information or provide to the purchaser to fill in and return to
r.mail@cityofadelaide.com.au or to GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001

Name: SEARCHLIGHT TECHNOLOGY P/L

Address: PO Box 232, RUNDLE MALL SA 5000

File reference:

Phone number:

Certificate of Title: CT-6153/58

Property Description: Lot 402 CP 28626

Property Address: Floor 4 402/250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE SA 5000

Previous Owner:

(Full names)

Mr A H Neave and Mrs W E Neave

New Owner:

(Titles and full names)

New Owner’s Postal address for future
notices:

(or managing agent)

New Owner’s Postal address for general
mail: (if different to above)

New Owner’s contact phone number(s):

New Owner’s email address:

Settlement Date:

This information is provided to the City of Adelaide for local government related purposes and is held in
accordance with our privacy policy, available at https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Address: Floor 4 402/250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE SA 5000 Reference: 2015/01100

Certificate of Title: CT-6153/58 Dated: 13 November 2025

Prescribed encumbrance Other particulars required

Part 1—Items that must be included in statement

{If an item is not applicable strike it out or write "NOT APPLICABLE" or "N/A" in column 1.}

Development Act 1993 (repealed)

Section 42 – Condition (that continues to apply) of a
development authorisation

Date of Authorisation:
Name of relevant authority that granted authorisation:
Condition(s) of authorisation:
Development Conditions – See Attachment

Repealed Act conditions

Condition (that continues to apply) of an approval or
authorisation granted under the Building Act 1971
(repealed), the City of Adelaide Development Control
Act 1976 (repealed), the Planning Act 1982 (repealed)
or the Planning and Development Act 1966 (repealed)

Nature of Condition(s):



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016

Part 5 – Planning and Design Code
Title or other brief description of zone, subzone and overlay
in which the land is situated (as shown in the Planning and
Design Code): Refer to attached PlanSA Section 7 Report

Is there a State heritage place on the land or is the land
situated in a State heritage area? *YES/NO

Is the land designated as a local heritage place? *YES/NO

Is there a tree or stand of trees declared in Part 10 of the
Planning and Design Code to be a significant tree or trees on
the land? *YES/NO

Is there a current amendment to the Planning and Design
Code released for public consultation by a designated entity
on which consultation is continuing or on which consultation
has ended but whose proposed amendment has not yet
come into operation? *YES/NO

Section 127 - Condition (that continues to apply) of a
development authorisation

Date of authorisation:

Name of relevant authority that granted authorisation:

Condition(s) of authorisation:

Refer to attached PlanSA Section 7 Report



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Part 2—Items to be included if land affected

[If an item is not applicable, strike it out or write "NOT APPLICABLE" or "N/A" in column 1, or else omit the items and headings
that are not applicable.]

Development Act 1993

section 50(1)—Requirement to vest land in a council or the
Crown to be held as open space

Date requirement given:

Name of body giving requirement:

Nature of requirement:

Contribution payable (if any):

section 50(2)—Agreement to vest land in a council or the
Crown to be held as open space

Date of agreement:

Names of parties:

Terms of agreement:

Contribution payable (if any):

section 55—Order to remove or perform work Date of order:

Terms of order:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:

Amount payable (if any):

section 56—Notice to complete development Date of notice:

Requirements of notice:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:

Amount payable (if any):

Section 57 – Land management agreement Date of agreement:
Names of parties:
Terms of agreement:

Section 69 – Emergency Order Date of order:
Name of authorised officer who made order:
Name of authority that appointed authorised officer:
Nature of order:
Amount payable (if any):



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Section 71 – Fire safety notice Date of notice:
Name of authorised officer giving notice:
Requirements of notice:
Building work (if any) required to be carried out:
Amount payable (if any):

Section 84 – Enforcement notice Date notice given:
Name of relevant authority giving notice:
Nature of directions contained in notice:
Building work (if any) required to be carried out:
Amount payable (if any):

section 85(6), 85(10) or 106—Enforcement order Date order made:

Name of court that made order:

Action number:

Names of parties:

Terms of order:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:

Part 11 Division 2—Proceedings Date of commencement of proceedings:

Date of determination or order (if any):

Terms of determination or order (if any):

Confirmed – Planning/Development Section .........................................................................................................................

Fire and Emergency Services Act 2005

section 105F (or section 56 or 83 (repealed))—Notice of action
required concerning flammable materials on land

Date of notice:

Person or body who issued notice:

Requirements of notice (as stated therein):

Amount payable (if any):

Confirmed – Enforcement/Compliance section: ………………………………………………………

Food Act 2001

section 44—Improvement notice Date of notice:

Name of authorised officer who served notice:

Name of authority that appointed officer:

Requirements of notice:



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

section 46—Prohibition order Date of order:

Name of authority or person who served order:

Requirements of order:

Confirmed – Environmental Health section: ...........................................................................................................................

Housing Improvement Act 1940

section 23—declaration that house is undesirable or unfit for
human habitation

Date of declaration:

Those particulars required to be provided by a council under
section 23:

Part 7 (rent control for substandard houses) – Notice or
declaration

Date of notice or declaration
Those particulars required to be provided by the housing
authority under section 60:

Confirmed – Building/Development section: .........................................................................................................................

Land Acquisition Act 1969

Section 10 – Notice of intention to acquire Date of notice:

Name of Authority who served notice:

Description of land intended to be acquired (as described in
the notice):



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Local Government Act 1934 (repealed)

Notice, order, declaration, charge, claim or demand given or
made under the Act

Date of notice, order etc:

Name of council by which, or person by whom, notice, order
etc is given or made:

Land subject thereto:

Nature of requirements contained in notice, order etc:

Time for carrying out requirements:

Amount payable (if any):

Local Government Act 1999

Notice, order, declaration, charge, claim or demand given or
made under the Act

Date of notice, order etc:

Name of council by which, or person by whom, notice, order
etc is given or made:

Land subject thereto:

Nature of requirements contained in notice, order etc:

Time for carrying out requirements:

Amount payable (if any):

Confirmed – General section: ....................................................................................................................................................

Local Nuisance and Litter Control Act 2016

Section 30 – Nuisance or litter abatement notice Date of notice:

Notice issued by:

Nature of requirements contained in notice:

Time for carrying out requirements:

Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016

section 141 – Order to remove or perform work Date of order:

Terms of order:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016

Amount payable (if any):

section 142 – Notice to complete development Date of notice:

Requirements of notice:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:

Amount payable (if any):

section 155 – Emergency order Date of order:

Name of authorised officer who made order:

Name of authority that appointed the authorised officer:

Nature of order:

Amount payable (if any):

section 157 – Fire safety notice Date of notice:

Name of authority giving notice:

Requirements of notice:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:

Amount payable (if any):

section 192 or 193 – Land management agreement Date of agreement:

Names of parties:

Terms of agreement:

section 198(1) – Requirement to vest land in a council or the
Crown to be held as open space

Date requirement given:

Name of body giving requirement:

Nature of requirement:

Contribution payable (if any):

section 198(2) – Agreement to vest land in a council or the
Crown to be held as open space

Date of agreement:

Names of parties:

Terms of agreement:

Contribution payable (if any):



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016

Part 16

Division 1 – Proceedings

Date of commencement of proceedings:

Date of determination or order (if any):

Terms of determination or order (if any):

section 213 – Enforcement notice Date notice given:

Name of designated authority giving notice:

Nature of directions contained in notice:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:

Amount payable (if any):

Section 214(6), 214(10) or 222- Enforcement order Date order made:

Name of court that made order:

Action number:

Name of parties:

Terms of order:

Building work (if any) required to be carried out:

Confirmed – Building/development section: …………………………………………………………..



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Public and Environmental Health Act 1987 (repealed)

Part 3—Notice Date of notice:

Name of council or other authority giving notice:

Requirements of notice:

Public and Environmental Health (Waste Control) Regulations
2010 (or 1995) (revoked) Part 2—Condition (that continues to
apply) of an approval

Date of approval:

Name of relevant authority that granted the approval:

Condition(s) of approval:

Public and Environmental Health (Waste Control) Regulations
2010 (revoked) regulation 19—Maintenance order (that has
not been complied with)

Date of order:

Name of authority giving order:

Requirements of order:

Confirmed – Environmental Health section: ………………………………………………………...

South Australian Public Health Act 2011

section 92-Notice Date of notice:
Name of Council or other relevant authority giving notice:
Requirements of notice

South Australian Public Health (Wastewater) Regulations 2013
Part 4-Condition (that continues to apply) of an approval

Date of approval:
Name of person or body that granted the approval:
Condition (s) of approval:

Confirmed – Health section: ......................................................................................................................................................



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Other charges

Charge of any kind affecting the land (not included in another
item)

Person or body in whose favour charge exists:
Nature of charge:

Amount of charge (if known):



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Particulars of Building Indemnity Insurance

Note—Building indemnity insurance is not required for—

(a) domestic building work for which approval under the Planning, Development and
Infrastructure Act 2016, the repealed Development Act 1993 or the repealed Building Act 1971
is or was not required; or

(b) minor domestic building work (see section 3 of the Building Work Contractors Act 1995); or

(c) domestic building work commenced before 1 May 1987; or

(d) building work in respect of which an exemption from the application of Division 3 of Part 5 of
the Building Work Contractors Act 1995 applies under the Building Work Contractors
Regulations 2011; or

(e) building work in respect of which an exemption from the application of Division 3 of Part 5 of
the Building Work Contractors Act 1995 has been granted under section 45 of that Act.

Details of building indemnity insurance still in existence for building work on the land:

Building Indemnity Insurance is required….Yes / No / Council holds no record (refer above note):

1 Name(s) of person(s) insured: ..........................................................................................................................................................................

2 Name of insurer:.....................................................................................................................................................................................................

3 Limitations on the liability of the insurer: ....................................................................................................................................................

4 Name of builder: ....................................................................................................................................................................................................

5 Builder's licence number: ...................................................................................................................................................................................

6 Date of issue of insurance:.................................................................................................................................................................................

7 Description of insured building work:...........................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Exemption from holding insurance:

If particulars of insurance are not given, has an exemption been granted under section 45 of the Building Work
Contractors Act 1995 from the requirement to hold an insurance policy in accordance with Division 3 of Part 5 of
that Act?

* Yes / No / Council holds no record

If YES, give details:

(a) Date of the exemption: .....................................................................................................................................................................................

(b) Name of builder granted the exemption: .................................................................................................................................................

(c) Licence number of builder granted the exemption: .............................................................................................................................

(d) Details of building work to which the exemption applies: .................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

(e) Details of conditions (if any) to which the exemption is subject:....................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Certified – Development Section…………………………………………………. Date……………………..



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Particulars relating to Environment Protection

Further information held by councils

Does the council hold details of any development approvals relating to—

(a) commercial or industrial activity at the land; or

(b) a change in the use of the land or part of the land (within the
meaning of the Development Act 1993) or the Planning,
Development and Infrastructure Act 2016?

*YES/NO Refer to Attachment

Note—

The question relates to information that the council for the area in
which the land is situated may hold. If the council answers "YES" to
the question, it will provide a description of the nature of each
development approved in respect of the land. The purchaser may
then obtain further details from the council (on payment of any fee
fixed by the council). However, it is expected that the ability to
supply further details will vary considerably between councils.

A "YES" answer to paragraph (a) of the question may indicate that a
potentially contaminating activity has taken place at the land (see sections
103C and 103H of the Environment Protection Act 1993) and that assessments
or remediation of the land may be required at some future time.

It should be noted that—

(a) the approval of development by a council does not necessarily
mean that the development has taken place;

(b) the council will not necessarily be able to provide a complete
history of all such development that has taken place at the land.



ATTACHMENTS

Attachment – Development Conditions



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION
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LD/12/2016
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PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Attachment - Change of Use

3327200 - Conversion of warehouse to office.

35200 - Change of use from office to warehouse & office; refurbish.

4173900 - Conversion from warehouse to community centre (4 months).

ADVICE ONLY

The above application(s) confirm Council holds information that indicates that changes
in the use of the land have taken place on the site.



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Data Extract for Section 7 search purposes

Valuation ID 0205318362

Data Extract Date: 13/11/2025

Important Information
This Data Extract contains information that has been input into the Development Application
Processing (DAP) system by either the applicant or relevant authority for the development for
which approval was sought under the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016.
The Department for Housing and Urban Development does not make any guarantees as to
the completeness, reliability or accuracy of the information contained within this Data
Extract and councils should verify or confirm the accuracy of the information in the Data
Extract in meeting their obligations under the Land and Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act
1994.

Parcel ID: C28626 FL402

Certificate Title: CT6153/58

Property Address: UNIT 402 FL 250 FLINDERS ST ADELAIDE SA 5000

Zones
Capital City (CC)

Subzones
No

Zoning overlays

Overlays
Airport Building Heights (Regulated) (All structures over 153.5 metres AHD)

The Airport Building Heights (Regulated) Overlay seeks to ensure building height does not
pose a hazard to the operation and safety requirements of commercial and military airfields.

Affordable Housing

The Affordable Housing Overlay seeks to ensure the integration of a range of affordable
dwelling types into residential and mixed use development.

Design

The Design Overlay seeks to ensure significant development positively contributes to the
liveability, durability and sustainability of the built environment through high-quality design.

Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required)

The Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) Overlay adopts a precautionary approach to
mitigate potential impacts of potential flood risk through appropriate siting and design of
development.

Noise and Air Emissions

The Noise and Air Emissions Overlay seeks to protect new noise and air quality sensitive
development from adverse impacts of noise and air emissions.



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Prescribed Wells Area

The Prescribed Wells Area Overlay seeks to ensure sustainable water use in prescribed wells
areas.

Regulated and Significant Tree

The Regulated and Significant Tree Overlay seeks to mitigate the loss of regulated trees
through appropriate development and redevelopment.

Is the land situated in a State Heritage Place/Area
No

Open the SA Heritage Places Database Search tool to find the locations' Heritage Place
Details.

http://maps.sa.gov.au/heritagesearch/HeritageSearchLocation.aspx

Is the land designated as a Local Heritage Place
No

Open the SA Heritage Places Database Search tool to find the locations' Heritage Place
Details.

http://maps.sa.gov.au/heritagesearch/HeritageSearchLocation.aspx

Is there a tree or stand of trees declared in Part 10 of the Planning and Design
Code (the Code) to be a significant tree or trees on the land? (Note: there may
be regulated and/or significant trees on the land that are not listed in the Code
- see below).
No

Under the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (the Act), a tree may be
declared as a significant tree in the Code, or it may be declared as a significant or regulated
tree by the Planning, Development and Infrastructure (General) Regulations 2017. Under the
Act, protections exist for trees declared to be significant and/or regulated trees. Further
information regarding protected trees can be found on the PlanSA website:
https://plan.sa.gov.au/

Open the Online Planning and Design Code to browse the full Code and Part 10 - Significant
Trees for more information.

https://code.plan.sa.gov.au/

Associated Development Authorisation Information
A Development Application cannot be enacted unless the Development Authorisation for
Development Approval has been granted.

No



PRESCRIBED INFORMATION

Land Management Agreement (LMA)
No



P 08 8132 2000
136 The Parade, Norwood
munroproperty.com.au
RLA 150778
Munro Property Group Pty Ltd

Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Property Search for Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc.

Registered Proprietor:Wendy & Alister Neave
Lot Number: 402
Unit Number: 4.2
Paid to Date: 31/12/2025
Arrears: Nil

Please find enclosed documents forming the Section 139 property search as follows:
▪ Statement pursuant to Section 139 of the Community Titles Act 1996
▪ Statement of accounts last prepared by the corporation
▪ Minutes of the general meetings of the Corporation and meetings of its management

committee (if any) for a period not exceeding two years
▪ Corporation bylaws & scheme description
▪ Corporation registered plan
▪ Current policies of insurance taken out by the Corporation

Water Usage
This Corporation is equipped with private water meters that are read and billed by Strata Water
Solutions. It is strongly recommended that they be contacted on 08 8172 0816 or
accounts@stratawater.com.au to arrange a final read before settlement.

Change of Ownership Advice
Once settlement is finalised, please send through the advice of the change of ownership to our
office as a matter of priority. This can either be posted or emailed to
corporations@munroproperty.com.au

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Kind Regards,

Jason Nash
Body Corporate Manager
MUNRO™ BodyCorporate

SEARCHLIGHT TECHNOLOGY
PO Box 232,
RUNDLEMALL SA 5000



INTERIM REPORTS

Community Title Scheme 28626

ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA  5000

for the financial year to 30/11/2025

Page

Manager: Jason Nash

Statement of Financial Position 1

Statement of Financial Performance 2



Statement of Financial Position

As at 18/11/2025

Represented by:

Net assets $57,579.20

Owners' funds
Administrative Fund

Operating Surplus/Deficit--Admin (7,683.32)
Owners Equity--Admin (51,317.94)

(59,001.26)
Sinking Fund

Operating Surplus/Deficit--Sinking 10,182.65
Owners Equity--Sinking 55,114.73

65,297.38

Net owners' funds $6,296.12

Assets
Administrative Fund

Cash at Bank--Admin (32,366.24)
Receivable--Levies--Admin 3,042.00
Receivable--Levies (Special)--Admin 1,267.50
Receivable--Owners--Admin (884.83)

(28,941.57)
Sinking Fund

Cash at Bank--Sinking 86,507.43
Receivable--Levies--Sinking 760.50
Receivable--Levies (Special)--Sinking 1,014.00

88,281.93
Unallocated Money

Cash at Bank--Unallocated 46.56
46.56

59,386.92Total assets

Less liabilities
Administrative Fund

Prepaid Levies--Admin 1,408.93
1,408.93

Sinking Fund
Prepaid Levies--Sinking 352.23

352.23
Unallocated Money

Prepaid Levies--Unallocated 46.56
46.56

1,807.72Total liabilities

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000

Current period

Page18/11/2025 17:31 Pamela Krause 1Munro Property Group

* As the previous financial year has not been finalised, the current financial year reporting will not be accurate.



Statement of Financial Performance
for the financial year

to 18/11/2025

Revenue

Insurance Claims 0.00 2,742.00142000

Interest on Arrears--Admin 471.34 1,000.00142500

Levies Due (Special)--Admin 0.00 25,000.00143100

Levies Due--Admin 120,000.00 120,000.00143000

Recovery - Other 7,198.24 0.00145150

Transfer from Sinking Fund 20,000.00 20,000.00149000

Total revenue 168,742.00147,669.58

Less expenses

Admin - Contractor Compliance Management 193.68 199.00153820

Admin--Accounting--Tax Return 295.00 265.00150900

Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 435.00 350.00150800

Admin--Bank Charges--Account Fees 23.52 90.00151401

Admin--Consultant Fees 4,599.96 4,600.00154000

Admin--Consultant--Comms/Data/Technology 450.00 450.00153809

Admin--Consultant--Disbursements 22.00 0.00153800

Admin--Consultant--Meeting Fee 385.00 275.00153802

Admin--Consultant--Public Officer Fee 99.00 99.00151605

Admin--Contractor Maintenance Manager 157.50 350.00151600

Admin--Telephone Charges 1,604.16 800.00157000

Admin--Telephone Charges--Fire Protection 0.00 1,000.00157001

Insurance--Premiums 16,406.01 18,000.00159100

Maint Bldg--Building Repairs--General 0.00 5,000.00167200

Maint Bldg--Building Repairs--Water Ingress 1,017.50 1,000.00167220

Maint Bldg--Cleaning 33,812.70 28,000.00163000

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Carpet/Furniture 1,293.60 2,000.00163001

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Graffiti Removal 3,718.00 0.00163006

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Windows/Glass 0.00 1,000.00163005

Maint Bldg--Electrical--Repairs 1,057.42 1,000.00164800

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 6,101.30 10,000.00165800

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Alarm Response 2,019.00 3,000.00165807

Maint Bldg--Gutters & Downpipes 0.00 1,000.00167800

Maint Bldg--Lift 15,141.86 14,000.00170200

Maint Bldg--Plumbing 17,264.90 5,000.00172200

Maint Bldg--Plumbing--Hot Water Service 9,394.00 1,000.00168800

Maint Bldg--Repairs--Doors & Windows 4,532.00 1,000.00164600

Maint Bldg--Repairs--Windows & Doors 275.00 0.00161700

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000

Current period
Administrative Fund

Scaled budget
1 year01/12/2024-18/11/2025

Page18/11/2025 17:31 Pamela Krause 2Munro Property Group



Surplus/Deficit

Closing balance

Opening balance

-$39,707.79

(32,024.47)

(7,683.32) 47,664.00

(32,024.47)

$15,639.53

Maint Bldg--Roof 474.65 0.00172800

Maint Bldg--Security--General 0.00 1,000.00173000

Maint Bldg--Security--Keys 765.45 0.00173200

Maint Bldg--Security--Locks 724.09 1,000.00170600

Maint Grounds--Fencing 484.00 0.00176700

Services--Meter Reading 3,520.50 3,500.00186200

Utility--Electricity 4,026.41 6,000.00190200

Utility--Rubbish Removal 5,059.00 0.00190800

Utility--Waste Management 19,755.04 10,000.00191000

Utility--Water & Sewerage 245.65 100.00191200

Total expenses 121,078.00155,352.90

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000

Current period
Administrative Fund

Scaled budget
1 year01/12/2024-18/11/2025

Page18/11/2025 17:31 Pamela Krause 3Munro Property Group



Surplus/Deficit

Closing balance

Opening balance

$95,449.43

85,266.78

10,182.65 0.00

85,266.78

$85,266.78

Revenue

Interest on Arrears--Sinking 182.65 0.00242500

Levies Due--Sinking 30,000.00 30,000.00243000

Total revenue 30,000.0030,182.65

Less expenses

Admin--Transfer to Admin Fund 20,000.00 20,000.00257400

Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification 0.00 10,000.00274400

Total expenses 30,000.0020,000.00

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000

Current period
Sinking Fund

Scaled budget
1 year01/12/2024-18/11/2025

Page18/11/2025 17:31 Pamela Krause 4Munro Property Group



MINUTESOF THE ANNUALGENERALMEETINGOFCOMMUNITY PLAN 28626

Meeting In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996

ZENApartments
250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE, SA, 5000

In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81 (1) the Officers of the Corporation called the
Annual General Meeting.

DATE: 7th March 2024
TIME: 04:00 PM
LOCATION: Wotso, 217-219 Flinders Street, Adelaide 500 and viaMicrosoft Teams

https://msteams.link/KO86

Attendance
Lot 502 Timothy Desmond Paul & Lindy Kay Paul Owner present

Others in attendance
Jason Nash on behalf of Munro.

Proxy Voting

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1993 Section 84(3), proxies were tabled and subsequently the
absentee votes on the proposed agenda have also been tabled as per theCommunity Titles Act 1993 Section
84 (11)

Lot 402 Wendy Elizabeth Neave & Alister Hamilton Neave Proxy Name: Munro Property

Quorum

A quorum was declared as per The Community Titles Act 1996, Section 83(5(c)), “if a quorum is not formed at
the reconvened meeting within half an hour, the persons present and entitled to vote constitute a quorum".
The meeting opened at 04:30 PM.

MEETINGOPENING, APPOINTMENTOFMEETINGCHAIRPERSON&MINUTE SECRETARY

Resolved that Jason Nash of Munro would assist the Presiding Officer by conducting the meeting; and
assist the Secretary in the recording of minutes as per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 83(3a).

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0



DECLARATIONOF INTEREST

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 85, it is a legal requirement for members to
make known to the meeting any direct or indirect financial interest in matters to be voted upon at a
properly convened meeting.

There were no declarations of interest.

CONFIRMATIONOF PREVIOUSMINUTES

Resolved, in accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(5a), that the minutes of the last
Annual General Meeting held on the 6th of July 2023 be confirmed as a true record of the proceedings
of that meeting.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

ACCEPTANCEOF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Resolved, in accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(5(d)) and The Community Titles
Regulations 2011 Section 16, that the full financial statements year ending 30th of November 2023 having
been circulated, tabled and discussed be accepted as a true and accurate record of the Corporation's
financial standings.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

ELECTIONOFOFFICE BEARERS

Resolved in accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 76, that the Corporation appoint
the following office-bearers for the coming year:

Presiding Officer - Timothy Paul
Treasurer - Timothy Paul

As per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 92, If a vacancy arises in any of the positions, the position
will need to be filled at a General Meeting, or, if the corporation has a management committee, the
committee may, by ordinary resolution, appoint a lot owner to fill the vacancy.

It was noted that therewere no nominations for the role of Secretary. Themanagerwill call for
nominations and arrange an EGM to confirm that appointment.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0



APPOINTMENTOFMANAGEMENTCOMMITTEE

The current management committee is comprised of the office bearers, along with no others.

Resolved the appointment of a management committee as per successful nomination at meeting;
and that the management committee be authorised to give consent for each occurrence of
unplannedmaintenance work that may occur throughout the year.

The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 92(2) states that: Subject to this Act and to any limitations
imposed by the Corporation or by the bylaws of the community scheme, a management committee
has full power to transact any business of the corporation.

Munro recommends the appointment of a management committee to ensure that the management
consultant has the required directives from the representatives to carry out its business as it sees fit.

The management committee has the authority to approve quotes, someminor additions, alterations,
and approvals, however may (at its discretion) call a General Meeting to consult with all owners on any
matter.

Owners are reminded that the management committee does not have the power to authorise
anything for which a special or unanimous resolution of the Corporation is required by the Act or the
bylaws.

Munro advises that additional fees may apply if a representative is invited to attend committee
meetings, assisting with chairing, and recording the minutes.

Should a management consultant not be required, it is the responsibility of the Secretary to ensure that
detailed minutes are taken and provided to Munro to hold on file and carry out any requests in
accordance with the contract of appointment.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 1 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

APPOINTMENTOF BODYCORPORATEMANAGER

Resolved that Munro is to be appointed as manager of the Corporation in accordance with The
Community Titles Act 1996 Section 76(9) and to assist the appointed officer bearers via delegation for
the following 12 months; and that the Presiding Officer be authorised to sign the management
agreement.

SERVICES COVERED BYANNUALMANAGEMENT FEE
See Management Contract of Appointment

The Manager has the functions and duties provided for under the Act including:

Accounting
 Establish and operate a bank account in the name of the Corporation or a trust account for the

Corporation;
 Keep books of account covering all income and expenditure and assets and liabilities of the

Corporation;
 Prepare annual financial statements of all income and expenditure and assets and liabilities of

the Corporation (the annual accounts);
 Issue notices for fees set and special fees levied by the Corporation; Pay invoices on behalf of

the Corporation (provided reasonable funds are held by the Corporation);
 Reconciliation of account.



Insurance
 Arrange insurance or renewal only with or through the authorising licensees listed in Clause 1.2

in accordance with the authority(ies) to provide insurance services listed in Clause 1.2, unless
the Manager or the Manager's employer holds its own Australian Financial Services Licence
covering the provision of the services;

 Arrange a valuation of the cost of reinstatement and replacement of the building/s when
requested by the Corporation;

 Prepare and lodge routine insurance claims with insurers/brokers (max. 15 minutes);
 Provide any other insurance services in respect of insurance products offered through the

authorising licensees as listed in Clause 1.2, or as otherwise authorised by the Australian
Financial Services Licence held by the Manager, or the Manager's employer.

Documentation
 Maintain register of owners’ names and addresses;
 Issue all Corporation search certificates and answer reasonable enquiries at the relevant cost

of the applicant/enquirer;
 Deal with routine inwards and outward correspondence;
 Keep and supervise the use of the common seal;
 Keep the records of the Owners Corporation including minutes and ballots.

Annual General Meeting
 Convene, submit a budget and financial statement to and record minutes of the Annual

General Meeting;Attendance at Annual General Meeting may be charged as Additional
Services as set out in 2.2;

 Any meeting held outside the Manager's office may attract a fee for travel time as set out in 2.2;

Maintenance
 Arrange for minor (< $1,000 or 15 minutes) repairs andmaintenance of Corporation's common

property.

Guidance
 Provide guidance to the Corporation to enable the Corporation to carry out and perform its

duties and functions, as set out in this clause.

General
 Generally implement the decisions and instructions of the Corporation with respect to its

duties and functions as set out in this contract.

If additional services in Clauses 2.2 and 2.3, and the Special Conditions as stated in the management
contract of appointment are provided, they will be charged to the Corporation where applicable. These
charges may include government charges, registering as public officer, disbursements, data storage,
audit charges and tax document preparation if necessary. These charges will be debited to the
Corporation as actually expended.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

INSURANCE

Review of Insurance

As per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103(1a,b) & (2(b,c)) the Corporation must insure the
buildings and other improvements (if any) on the common property for the full cost of replacement
with new materials, in addition to the building or buildings divided by the strata plan. As per Section 104
of The Community Titles Act 1996, the Corporation must also hold fidelity guarantee cover and public



liability cover, in addition to any other insurance required by the Act, its regulations or the Corporation
bylaws.

As per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103 & 104, the community insurance must be for the full
cost of replacing the buildings or improvements on the common property and in the case of a strata
scheme – the building or buildings divided by the strata plan. The Community Titles Act 1996 Section
106(2) states "a person who is required by subsection (1) to insure a building must provide to the
community corporation such evidence as is required by the regulations of his or her compliance with
that requirement."

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(5, d, iiib) and The Community Titles
Regulations 2011 Regulation 16, the current insurance details for the corporation are as follows:

Policy
Number

Underwriter Current To Risk Type
Coverage
Amount

Sum Insured $9,900,000.00

Loss of Rent/Temp Accom(15%) $1,498,500.00

Public or Legal Liability
$20,000,000.0
0

Voluntary Workers $200,000.00

Fidelity Guarantee $100,000.00

Office Bearers Legal Liability $250,000.00

Government Audit Costs $25,000.00

Appeal Expenses $100,000.00

Legal Defence Expenses $50,000.00

Lot Fixtures & Improv.(P/L) $250,000.00

HU0010467
CHU 1 Strata
Insurance

23 Aug 2024

Flood SELECTED

TOTAL PREMIUM: $15,862.68

Munro is an authorised representative of Corporate Home Unit Underwriting Agencies Pty. Ltd and an
Authorised Distributor of Strata Community Insurance Pty Ltd.

Owners wanting a copy of the relevant Product Discloser Statement (PDS) or Financial Services Guide
(FSG) can download a copy from the relevant insurer’s website, or alternatively request one from the
Munro office.

Insurance Valuation & Renewal Instructions

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103(2), the Corporation must consider the
value of the sum insured to include a total rebuild of the common property. It is stated in The
Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103(3) that any shortfall resulting in the under insurance must be met
by the Corporation members.

Munro advised the members that they are not qualified to advise on a replacement value for insurance
purposes owners are to be mindful that in case of a major event, council legislative requirements may



have changed over the years thus incurring additional costs when rebuilding and if the members are
unsure as to what the policy should be renewed for, they should obtain the advice of a valuer.

It is noted that the Corporation's last valuation was completed on 17 Mar 2023 by QIA with the
recommended replacement sum being $9,990,000.00.

Resolved that Munro renew the insurance as per instructions provided at the meeting.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Alternatives for Insurance Valuation & Renewal Instructions

(Option A)
To resolve that the members consider the current sums insured adequate to cover full replacement
value and to keep the same upon renewal as per the obligations under The Community Titles Act 1996.

(Option B)To resolve that Munro arranges an insurance valuation to be carried out for the Corporation,
and that the sums insured amount be set as per the recommended replacement value.

'OPTIONA' has been selectedwith the highest votes.
A: 2 B: 0 Inv: 0

Alterations, Additions &Approvals

As of the agenda issuance, there were no applications submitted for consideration.

Owners are advised that Corporation approval may be required for certain things including (but not
limited to) prescribed works, pets, and exclusive use of common property. Some approvals require the
passing of a special or unanimous resolution and cannot be considered unless the exact wording of
the proposal is included in the agenda.

"Prescribed work" in relation to a unit means:
(a) the erection, alteration, demolition or removal of a building;
(b) the alteration of the external appearance of a building.

If owners are unsure if Corporation approval is required, they are to contact Munro for further
clarification.

COMMONPROPERTYMAINENANCE

As per The Community Titles Act Section 75(1(b)) it is the responsibility of the Corporation to carry out
repairs andmaintenance to the common property and ensure that its integrity is maintained.

Cleaning andCaretaking
It was agreed to continue with the services of CBR.

Concerns were also raised about the amount of pigeon waste around the buildings, particularly behind
the screening along the window ledges. These areas are difficult to get to and require access to
individual units.

While the pavement and ground floor screens are cleaned weekly, the manager will enquire with the
cleaners about quarterly cleaning of the ledges on the upper levels.



Water Ingress Rectification
The manager noted that the repairs to the waterproofing membrane appear to have been successful
thus far.

There was discussion regarding the restoration of the roof area, which had previously had decking. The
manager advised that a quote for suspended paving had been sourced, at a cost of $70,000. It was
agreed that the corporation should seek alternative methods of restoring the roof area, such as with
synthetic lawn, provided it met the drainage requirements . The manager is seeking quotes and
recommendations for installation of synthetic grass.

There are further water ingress issues with all the '01' apartments (the northwest corner of the building).
Investigation is being carried out by YDR insurance assessors. The manager will forward on
recommendations once received.

Doors & Security
The magnetic locks on the doors continue to fail regularly. The issue is that there are three different
types of release input, all using different voltages. The manager advised that technicians are
investigating options for repair or replacement.

EmergencyWorks
In the event of a property emergency, Munro is to be contacted in the first instance on 08 8132 2000. In
the event of afterhours emergencies, the call will be directed to HPG Insurance & Maintenance Works.
Please note that this service is above and beyond the standard service provided and will incur
additional charges at an hourly rate.

If the works are not deemed an emergency or are determined to be the responsibility of the owner,
costs will be passed to the owner for recovery.

GENERAL BUSINESS

Nil.

BUDGET &CONTRIBUTIONS

Review&Acceptance of Administration Fund

Resolved, in accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116, that the proposed
administration budget and consequently the annual contributions being $120,000.00 as well as a
special levy of $25,000 be accepted.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Review&Acceptance of Sinking Fund

Resolved, in accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116, that the proposed sinking fund
budget and consequently the annual contributions being $30,000.00 as well as a special levy of
$20,000 be accepted.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0



Contributions

All contributions are to be divided by lot entitlement and paid in quarterly instalments.

Forward Budget

Resolved that Munro act upon instructions given at the meeting.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Alternatives for Forward Budget

(Option A)To resolve to obtain a sinking fund analysis report for the purposes of long-term
budgeting. This is to be sent to the management committee for further instructions once received.

(Option B)To resolve that a sinking fund analysis report is not required at this time as there is no capital
expenditure anticipated in the next 5 years.

'OPTIONA' has been selectedwith the highest votes.
A: 2 B: 0 Inv: 0

Approval of Debt Recovery Process for Arrears

Resolved unanimously as per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 114(8), "a contribution, instalment or
interest may be recovered as a debt", to adopt the revised policy of debt recovery, which is as follows:

 For levies unpaid 14 days after their due date, owner/s will receive a reminder letter and a text
message (stage 1).

 For levies unpaid 60 days after their due date and greater than $50.00, the owner/s will receive
a final notice outlining the cost associated with transferring the recovery to a lawyer and a text
message (stage 2, cost $55.00).

 For levies unpaid 90 days after their due date and greater than $500.00, the owner/s will receive
a notice outlining that the recovery of overdue levies will be transferred to a solicitors' office
specialising in debt recovery (stage 3, cost $150.00).

 Any and all additional solicitors' costs will be payable by the owner.
All costs initially will need to be met by the Corporation but will be recovered by the action and applied
to the lot owner's account.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Interest Charged onOverdueAccounts

As per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 14(b) the Corporation may "fix (in accordance with the
regulations) interest payable in respect of a contribution, or an instalment of a contribution, that is in
arrears." The Corporation to confirm that the interest rate of 15% per annum remain in place and be
applied to owners who fall in arrears with their payments.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0



APPOINTMENTOF PUBLICOFFICER

Resolved that Mr Joshua Baldwin of Munro act as Public Officer as defined under The Income Tax
Assessment Act 1936.

Under The Income Tax Assessment Act 1936, a person is required to be nominated to act as public
officer for the Corporation. An owner can fill this position however this can present issues should
ownership of the lot change at any time.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

ENGAGEMENTOFAUDITOR

Resolved as per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 138 that NRM Johnson be engaged to audit the
annual statement of accounts.

NRM Johnson is a registered company auditor within the meaning of The Corporations Act 2001 of the
Commonwealth.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

MEMBER REGISTER

The members register may be circulated as a confidential document to all owners upon request.
Should you prefer not to have your details circulated, please advise the manager in writing.

To ensure you receive all corporation communications, please ensure you advise our office of a valid
email address and advise of any contact changes that may occur.

Owners are reminded that correspondence and financial files are available for inspection upon
request and with prior arrangement during regular business hours at the offices of Munro Property.

NEXTMEETINGDATE &MEETINGCLOSURE

The next AGM will be held in approximately 12 months. Details will be confirmed closer to the time.

MeetingClose

The meeting closed at 5.40pm.



Approved Budget

to apply from 01/12/2023

budget

Administrative Fund
Approved

Revenue

Insurance Claims 2,742.00

Interest on Arrears--Admin 1,000.00

Levies Due (Special)--Admin 25,000.00

Levies Due--Admin 120,000.00

Transfer from Sinking Fund 20,000.00

168,742.00Total revenue

Less expenses

Admin - Contractor Compliance Management 193.68

Admin--Accounting--Tax Return 265.00

Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 350.00

Admin--Bank Charges--Account Fees 90.00

Admin--Consultant Fees 4,200.00

Admin--Consultant--Comms/Data/Technology 420.00

Admin--Consultant--Meeting Fee 220.00

Admin--Consultant--Public Officer Fee 99.00

Admin--Contractor Maintenance Manager 350.00

Admin--Telephone Charges--Fire Protection 1,750.00

Insurance--Premiums 18,000.00

Maint Bldg--Building Repairs--General 5,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning 25,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Carpet/Furniture 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Windows/Glass 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Electrical--Repairs 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 10,000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Alarm Response 3,000.00

Maint Bldg--Gutters & Downpipes 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Lift 14,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing 5,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing--Hot Water Service 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Repairs--Doors & Windows 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Security--General 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Security--Locks 1,000.00

Services--Meter Reading 3,500.00

Utility--Electricity 6,000.00

Utility--Waste Management 9,000.00

Utility--Water & Sewerage 300.00

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
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Surplus/Deficit 53,004.32

(51,317.94)

$1,686.38

Opening balance

Closing balance

115,737.68Total expenses

Total units of entitlement

Levy contribution per unit entitlement

10000

$12.00

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000
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budget

Sinking Fund
Approved

Surplus/Deficit (40,000.00)

55,114.73

$15,114.73

Opening balance

Closing balance

Revenue

Levies Due (Special)--Sinking 20,000.00

Levies Due--Sinking 30,000.00

50,000.00Total revenue

Less expenses

Admin--Transfer to Admin Fund 20,000.00

Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification 70,000.00

90,000.00Total expenses

Total units of entitlement

Levy contribution per unit entitlement

10000

$3.00

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000
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MINUTESOF THE INQUORATE ANNUALGENERALMEETINGOFCOMMUNITY PLAN 28626

Meeting In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996

ZENApartments
250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE, SA, 5000

In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81 (1) the Officers of the Corporation called the
Annual General Meeting.

DATE: 1 May 2025
TIME: 04:00 PM
LOCATION: Munro Property, 136 The Parade, Norwood, SA, 5067

https://msteams.link/ROA6

Attendance
Lot 2 Jennifer A Hill Owner present
Lot 3 David Francis Whyte & Carla Justine Whyte Electronic vote
Lot 502 Swedhan Pty Ltd Owner present

Others in attendance
Jason Nash on behalf of Munro.

Proxy Voting

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1993 Section 84(3), proxies were tabled and subsequently the
absentee votes on the proposed agenda have also been tabled as per theCommunity Titles Act 1993 Section
84 (11)

Quorum

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 83(4), a quorum is determined by dividing the
number of persons entitled to attend and vote (financial members) at the meeting by two, disregarding
any fraction and adding one. At the time of the meeting, a quorum was not achieved with only 3 financial
members present, therefore a new time and date were elected, and the meeting was adjourned.

MINUTESOF THE RECONVENEDANNUALGENERALMEETINGOFCOMMUNITY PLAN 28626

Meeting In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996

ZENApartments
250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE, SA, 5000

In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81 (1) the Officers of the Corporation called the
Annual General Meeting.



DATE: 15May 2025
TIME: 04:00 PM
LOCATION: 15 Holden Street, Kensington Park, SA, 5068

https://msteams.link/ROA6

Attendance
Lot 2 Jennifer A Hill Owner present
Lot 3 David Francis Whyte & Carla Justine Whyte Electronic vote

Others in attendance
Jason Nash on behalf of Munro.

Proxy Voting

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1993 Section 84(3), proxies were tabled and subsequently the
absentee votes on the proposed agenda have also been tabled as per theCommunity Titles Act 1993 Section
84 (11)

Quorum

At the time of the meeting, 2 financial members were present. A quorum was declared as per The
Community Titles Act 1996, Section 83(5(c)), “if a quorum is not formed at the reconvened meeting within
half an hour, the persons present and entitled to vote constitute a quorum". The meeting opened at 4.30 PM.

Motions Resolved at the Reconvened Meeting (15 May 2025)

MEETINGOPENING, APPOINTMENTOFMEETINGCHAIRPERSON&MINUTE SECRETARY

Resolved that Jason Nash of Munro would assist the Presiding Officer by conducting the meeting; and
assist the Secretary in the recording of minutes as per the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 83(3a).

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

DECLARATIONOF INTEREST

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 85, it is a legal requirement for members to
make known to the meeting any direct or indirect financial interest in matters to be voted upon at a
properly convened meeting.

There were no declarations of interest recorded.

CONFIRMATIONOF PREVIOUSMINUTES

Resolved, in accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(5a), that the minutes of the last
Annual General Meeting held on the 7th of March 2024 be confirmed as a true record of the
proceedings of that meeting.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 1 No: 0 Abstain: 1 Inv: 0



ACCEPTANCEOF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Resolved, in accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(5(d)) and the Community Titles
Regulations 2011 Section 16, that the full financial statements year ending 30th of November 2024 having
been circulated, tabled and discussed be accepted as a true and accurate record of the Corporation's
financial standings.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

ELECTIONOFOFFICE BEARERS

Resolved in accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 76, that the Corporation appoint the
following office-bearers for the coming year:

Presiding Officer / Secretary: Jennifer Hill

Therewere no nominations for the role of treasurer, either prior to themeeting or from the floor. An
EGMwill be held in the comingweeks to elect a treasurer. Themanagerwill call for nominations prior
to sending out the EGMagenda.

As per the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 92, If a vacancy arises in any of the positions, the position
will need to be filled at a General Meeting, or, if the corporation has a management committee, the
committee may, by ordinary resolution, appoint a lot owner to fill the vacancy.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 1 No: 0 Abstain: 1 Inv: 0

APPOINTMENTOFMANAGEMENTCOMMITTEE

Resolved the appointment of a management committee comprised of the office-bearers, and that the
management committee be authorised to give consent for each occurrence of unplanned
maintenance work that may occur throughout the year.

The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 92(2) states that: Subject to this Act and to any limitations
imposed by the Corporation or by the bylaws of the community scheme, a management committee
has full power to transact any business of the corporation.

Munro recommends the appointment of a management committee to ensure that the management
consultant has the required directives from the representatives to carry out its business as it sees fit.

The management committee has the authority to approve quotes, someminor additions, alterations,
and approvals, however may (at its discretion) call a General Meeting to consult with all owners on any
matter.

Owners are reminded that the management committee does not have the power to authorise
anything for which a special or unanimous resolution of the Corporation is required by the Act or the
bylaws.

Munro advises that additional fees may apply if a representative is invited to attend committee
meetings, assisting with chairing, and recording the minutes.



Should a management consultant not be required, it is the responsibility of the Secretary to ensure that
detailed minutes are taken and provided to Munro to hold on file and carry out any requests in
accordance with the contract of appointment.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 1 No: 0 Abstain: 1 Inv: 0

APPOINTMENTOF BODYCORPORATEMANAGER

Resolved that Munro is to be appointed as manager of the Corporation in accordance with the
Community Titles Act 1996 Section 76(9) and to assist the appointed officer bearers via delegation for
the following 12 months; and that the Presiding Officer be authorised to sign the management
agreement.

SERVICES COVERED BYANNUALMANAGEMENT FEE
See Management Contract of Appointment

The Manager has the functions and duties provided for under the Act including:

Accounting
• Establish and operate a bank account in the name of the Corporation or a trust account for the

Corporation;
• Keep books of account covering all income and expenditure and assets and liabilities of the

Corporation;
• Prepare annual financial statements of all income and expenditure and assets and liabilities of

the Corporation (the annual accounts);
• Issue notices for fees set and special fees levied by the Corporation;
• Pay invoices on behalf of the Corporation (provided reasonable funds are held by the

Corporation);
• Reconciliation of account.

Insurance
• Arrange insurance or renewal only with or through the authorising licensees listed in Clause 1.2

in accordance with the authority(ies) to provide insurance services listed in Clause 1.2, unless
the Manager or the Manager's employer holds its own Australian Financial Services Licence
covering the provision of the services;

• Arrange a valuation of the cost of reinstatement and replacement of the building/s when
requested by the Corporation;

• Prepare and lodge routine insurance claims with insurers/brokers (max. 15 minutes);
• Provide any other insurance services in respect of insurance products offered through the

authorising licensees as listed in Clause 1.2, or as otherwise authorised by the Australian
Financial Services Licence held by the Manager, or the Manager's employer.

Documentation
• Maintain register of owners’ names and addresses;
• Issue all Corporation search certificates and answer reasonable enquiries at the relevant cost

of the applicant/enquirer;
• Deal with routine inwards and outward correspondence;
• Keep and supervise the use of the common seal;
• Keep the records of the Owners Corporation including minutes and ballots.

Annual General Meeting
• Convene, submit a budget and financial statement to and record minutes of the Annual

General Meeting;
• Attendance at Annual General Meeting may be charged as Additional Services as set out in 2.2;



• Any meeting held outside the Manager's office may attract a fee for travel time as set out in 2.2.

Maintenance
• Arrange for minor (< $1,000 or 15 minutes) repairs and maintenance of Corporation's common

property.

Guidance
• Provide guidance to the Corporation to enable the Corporation to carry out and perform its

duties and functions, as set out in this clause.

General
• Generally, implement the decisions and instructions of the Corporation with respect to its

duties and functions as set out in this contract.

If additional services in Clauses 2.2 and 2.3, and the Special Conditions as stated in the management
contract of appointment are provided, they will be charged to the Corporation where applicable. These
charges may include government charges, registering as public officer, disbursements, data storage,
audit charges and tax document preparation if necessary. These charges will be debited to the
Corporation as actually expended.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

INSURANCE
Review of Insurance

As per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103(1a,b) & (2(b,c)) the Corporation must insure the
buildings and other improvements (if any) on the common property for the full cost of replacement
with new materials, in addition to the building or buildings divided by the strata plan. As per Section 104
of The Community Titles Act 1996, the Corporation must also hold fidelity guarantee cover and public
liability cover, in addition to any other insurance required by the Act, its regulations or the Corporation
bylaws.

As per The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103 & 104, the community insurance must be for the full
cost of replacing the buildings or improvements on the common property and in the case of a strata
scheme – the building or buildings divided by the strata plan. The Community Titles Act 1996 Section
106(2) states "a person who is required by subsection (1) to insure a building must provide to the
community corporation such evidence as is required by the regulations of his or her compliance with
that requirement."

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(5, d, iiib) and The Community Titles
Regulations 2011 Regulation 16, the current insurance details for the corporation are as follows:

Policy
Number

Underwriter
Current

To
Risk Type

Coverage
Amount

Sum Insured $9,990,000.00

Loss of Rent/Temp
Accom(15%)

$1,498,500.00

Public or Legal Liability $20,000,000.00

Voluntary Workers $200,000.00

HU0010467
CHU Underwriting Agencies
Pty Ltd

11 Mar
2026

Fidelity Guarantee $100,000.00



Office Bearers Legal
Liability

$250,000.00

Government Audit Costs $25,000.00

Appeal Expenses $100,000.00

Legal Defence Expenses $50,000.00

Lot Fixtures &
Improv.(P/L)

$250,000.00

Flood SELECTED

TOTAL PREMIUM: $15,005.51

Munro is an authorised representative of Corporate Home Unit Underwriting Agencies Pty. Ltd and an
Authorised Distributor of Strata Community Insurance Pty Ltd.

Owners wanting a copy of the relevant Product Discloser Statement (PDS) or Financial Services Guide
(FSG) can download a copy from the relevant insurer’s website, or alternatively request one from the
Munro office.

Munro is qualified to give general advice and information about insurance, not personal advice. If the
Corporation requires specialist insurance advice, Munro can refer the Corporation to an insurance
advisor. Munro advised the members that they are not qualified to advise on a replacement value and
if guidance is required, the advice of a licensed valuer should be obtained. Munro recommends that the
Corporation consider undertaking a valuation every 3-5 years to accommodate for market
fluctuations, major catastrophe, and legislation changes.

Munro will not be held responsible for the decision of the Corporation relating to the sum insured and
will be indemnified by the Corporation in the event a claim is not met in full due to the Corporation
being under or uninsured.

Landlords / Contents Insurance
Munro advises all owners that the Corporation's insurance does not cover the landlord or contents
insurance. Each owner is responsible for ensuring that they have cover in place which suits their
individual needs. The Corporation's policy also does not include public liability cover for individual units.

Insurance Claims
Owners are advised that any successful claim will attract an excess and will likely affect the premium
upon renewal. If a claim is made because of lack of maintenance by the Corporation, the Corporation
will be responsible for paying the excess. The owner will generally be responsible for the payment of the
excess in all other instances.

Owners are advised that claims made against the Corporation’s insurance policy associated with lack
of maintenance or naturally occurring deterioration (wear and tear) may be refused by the insurer. The
Corporation should ensure that regular repairs andmaintenance should be planned and carried out to
prevent damage to the common property.

Claims also associated with non-rectification of an insured property defect, error, or omission that you
were aware of or should reasonably have been made aware of may also be refused by the insurer.

Owners are further advised that when making a claim against malicious damage, theft, arson etc. a
Police Incident Report (PIR) number will be required by the insurer and the report should be made as
soon as the insured is aware of the loss.

If owners are unsure as to what is required when making a claim, they are to refer to the insurer’s PDS.



Insurance Valuation & Renewal Instructions

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103(2), the Corporation must consider the
value of the sum insured to include a total rebuild of the common property. It is stated in The
Community Titles Act 1996 Section 103(3) that any shortfall resulting in the under insurance must be met
by the Corporation members.

Munro advised the members that they are not qualified to advise on a replacement value for insurance
purposes owners are to be mindful that in case of a major event, council legislative requirements may
have changed over the years thus incurring additional costs when rebuilding and if the members are
unsure as to what the policy should be renewed for, they should obtain the advice of a valuer.

It is noted that the Corporation's last valuation was completed on 17 Mar 2023 by QIA with the
recommended replacement sum being $9,990,000.00.

Resolved that Munro renew the insurance as per instructions provided at the meeting.

If no members present or if no clear instructions are received, in order to remain compliant with
legislation and to ensure that the common property remains insured at all times, Munro is authorised to
automatically renew the Corporation insurance policy up to 2 weeks before maturity each year at the
limits of cover held by the Corporation or as determined by ameeting of the Corporation.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Alternatives for InsuranceValuation & Renewal Instructions

(Option A)
To resolve that the members consider the current sums insured adequate to cover full replacement
value and to keep the same upon renewal as per the obligations under The Community Titles Act 1996.

(Option B)To resolve that Munro arranges an insurance valuation to be carried out for the
Corporation, and that the sums insured amount be set as per the recommended replacement value.

'OPTIONA' has been selectedwith the highest votes.
A: 2 B: 0 Inv: 0

Alterations, Additions &Approvals

As of the agenda issuance, no applications have been submitted for consideration.

Owners are advised that Corporation approval may be required for certain things including (but not
limited to) prescribed works, pets, and exclusive use of common property. Some approvals require the
passing of a special or unanimous resolution and cannot be considered unless the exact wording of
the proposal is included in the agenda.

"Prescribed work" in relation to a unit means:
(a) the erection, alteration, demolition or removal of a building;
(b) the alteration of the external appearance of a building.

If owners are unsure if Corporation approval is required, they are to contact Munro for further
clarification.

COMMONPROPERTYMAINTENANCE



Common PropertyMaintenance and Repairs

Cleaning & Caretaking
It was noted that the cleaning and caretaking is carried out by CBR Maintenance. Owners were happy
to continue this service.

Pigeon Control
Ms Hill advised that she is seeking quotes for installation of bird spikes along the building ledges in an
effort to control the pigeon nuisance.

Façade and Window Cleaning
Ms Hill is following up a quote for cleaning the building exterior, including windows and perforated steel
screens.

It was noted that the perforated steel screens installed on the ground floor units prevented the
windows behind them from being cleaned. They are permanently fastened into the steel columns
either side of the windows and cannot be removed without grinding or cutting the fasteners. The
manager will seek recommendations and costs from contractors as to how make these screens
removable to allow regular cleaning.

Street Cleaning
The manager advised that the regular cleaning of the pigeon waste on the pavement had been
paused following complaints from tenants and property managers about water ingress into the
ground floor units. The manager will liaise with the cleaning supervisor to have the regular cleaning
resumed, using more non-intrusive methods, until a permanent solution to the pigeons has been found.

Meter Cupboards
The manager will arrange cleaning of the meter cabinet area and reinstatement of the missing fence
panel closing off the area.

Roof Rectification
The manager advised that the gravel removed from the roof for the waterproofing work has not been
replaced and no other installation has been considered at this stage. Ms Hill will meet with the manager
to inspect the roof area and consider suitable ideas for refurbishment of the roof, if any.

Hot Water Systems
The manager advised that a quote is being sourced from Jordan Plumbing for installation of another
hot water storage tank on the roof. The current system only has 3 burners and one storage tank, which
leads to hot water quickly running out if there is an issue with a burner and further leads to the other
two burners having to work excessively to keep up with demand.

Door Locks
The manager will continue to chase up solutions for the ongoing door lock issue, which sees repeated
faults caused by the varying voltages of the different access systems. It was noted as well that the
western side glass door on the southern middle entrance needs to be permanently closed as it serves
no function and has no connected locking mechanism. The manager has previously arranged this
closure; however, the locking plates have been removed. A more permanent solution will be arranged
as soon as possible.

Bin Room Area / Hard Waste
Having noted the increase in dumping of hard waste in the bin room and associated costs, the
manager will arrange signage on the bin room door, warning of CCTV footage and fines issued for any
unauthorised dumping.



Emergency Maintenance
In the event of a property emergency, Munro is to be contacted in the first instance on 08 8132 2000. In
the event of after-hours emergencies, the call will be directed to HPG Insurance & Maintenance Works.
Please note that this service is above and beyond the standard service provided and will incur
additional charges at an hourly rate.

If the works are not deemed an emergency or are determined to be the responsibility of the owner,
costs will be passed to the owner for recovery.

GENERAL BUSINESS
Member Register

The members register may be circulated as a confidential document to all owners upon request.
Should you prefer not to have your details circulated, please advise the manager in writing.

To ensure you receive all corporation communications, please ensure you advise our office of a valid
email address and advise of any contact changes that may occur.

Owners are reminded that correspondence and financial files are available for inspection upon
request and with prior arrangement during regular business hours at the offices of Munro Property.

BUDGET &CONTRIBUTIONS
Review&Acceptance of Administration Fund

Resolved, in accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116, that the proposed
administration budget and consequently the annual contributions being $120,000.00 be accepted.

Administration funds are collected to pay recurrent expenditure of the Corporation such as the
insurance premium.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Review&Acceptance of Sinking Fund

Resolved, in accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116, that the proposed sinking fund
budget and consequently the annual contributions being $30,000.00 be accepted.

A community corporation requires a sinking fund under the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116
(3). Non-recurrent expenditure must be made from the sinking fund and all other recurrent expenditure
of the corporation must be made from the administrative fund.

The sinking fund's purpose is not to offset recurrent expenditure of the Corporation (unless instructed so
by the elected representatives) and is additional to the above administration budget.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Contributions

Both contributions are to be divided by lot entitlement and paid in quarterly instalments.



Forward Budget

Resolved that Munro act upon instructions given at the meeting.

In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 113(1aa) and the Community Titles Regulations
2001 Regulation 18A, corporations that are 7-20 lots, with improvements (including buildings or other
structures) on the common property insured for $100,000 or more, a 3-year forward budget must be
presented at each Annual General Meeting. This budget must include any proposed expenditure (other
than ongoing costs) for a 3-year period.

Corporations that are 20+ lots, with improvements (including buildings or other structures) on the
common property insured for $100,000 or more, must present a 5-year forward budget at each Annual
General Meeting. This budget must include any proposed expenditure (other than ongoing costs) for a
5-year period.

Corporations with less than 7 lots or a common property insurance value of less than $100,000 are
exempt from providing a forward budget.

Munro recommends the Corporation utilise the services of qualified asset surveyors to provide this
report should one be required.

Please Note: If no members are present, or if no clear instructions are given, this matter will be deferred
for further discussion at the next Annual General Meeting.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Alternatives for Forward Budget

(Option A)To resolve to obtain a sinking fund analysis report from a qualified quantity surveyor for the
purposes of long-term budgeting. This is to be sent to the management committee for further
instructions once received.

(Option B)To resolve that a sinking fund analysis report from a quantity surveyor is not required at this
time and the owners be authorised to prepare and present a 3/5 year forward budget. The forward
budget should encompass anticipated expenses (other than recurrent expenditure) and include a
cashflow forecast.

'OPTION B' has been selectedwith the highest votes.
A: 0 B: 2 Inv: 0

UNPAID LEVIES POLICY
Approval of Debt Recovery Process for Arrears

Resolved as per the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 114(8), "a contribution, instalment or interest may
be recovered as a debt", to adopt the revised policy of debt recovery, which is as follows:

• For levies unpaid 14 days after their due date, owner/s will receive a reminder letter and a text
message (stage 1).

• For levies unpaid 60 days after their due date and greater than $50.00, the owner/s will receive
a final notice outlining the cost associated with transferring the recovery to a lawyer and a text
message (stage 2, cost $55.00).

• For levies unpaid 90 days after their due date and greater than $500.00, the owner/s will receive
a notice outlining that the recovery of overdue levies will be transferred to a solicitors' office
specialising in debt recovery (stage 3, cost $150.00).



Munro is to be contacted if an owner is having difficulty paying on time, so fees are minimised or
negotiated, interest chargedmay be waived if an adequate payment plan is maintained and adhered
to.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Approval of Recovery of Debt Collection Fees

Resolved unanimously that all fees incurred by the Corporation associated with the debt recovery
process (including, but not limited to, solicitors' fees and court costs) will be payable by the owner,
recovered by the action and applied to the lot owner's account.

As per the Community Titles Act 1996, a unanimous resolution cannot pass if any votes are cast against
it. Members are advised that should the motion be defeated, it may hinder the Corporation's ability to
recoup fees associated with debt recovery.

Should the motion carry, all costs initially will need to be met by the Corporation but will be recovered
by the action and applied to the lot owner's account.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

Interest Charged onOverdue Accounts

Resolved that the interest rate of 15% per annum remains in place and be applied to owners who fall in
arrears with their payments.

As per the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 14(b), the Corporation may "fix (in accordance with the
regulations) interest payable in respect of a contribution, or an instalment of a contribution, that is in
arrears."

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

APPOINTMENTOF PUBLICOFFICER

Resolved that Mr Joshua Baldwin of Munro act as Public Officer as defined under the Income Tax
Assessment Act 1936.

Under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936, a person is required to be nominated to act as public
officer for the Corporation. An owner can fill this position however this can present issues should
ownership of the lot change at any time.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0



ENGAGEMENTOFAUDITOR

Resolved as per the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 138 that NRM Johnson be engaged to audit the
annual statement of accounts.

NRM Johnson is a registered company auditor within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of the
Commonwealth.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 2 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 0

NEXTMEETINGDATE &MEETINGCLOSURE

The next AGM will be held in February 2026. Details will be confirmed closer to the time.

MeetingClose

The meeting closed at 04:52 PM.



Approved Budget

to apply from 01/12/2024

budget

Administrative Fund
Approved

Revenue

Insurance Claims 2,742.00

Interest on Arrears--Admin 1,000.00

Levies Due (Special)--Admin 25,000.00

Levies Due--Admin 120,000.00

Transfer from Sinking Fund 20,000.00

168,742.00Total revenue

Less expenses

Admin - Contractor Compliance Management 199.00

Admin--Accounting--Tax Return 265.00

Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 350.00

Admin--Bank Charges--Account Fees 90.00

Admin--Consultant Fees 4,600.00

Admin--Consultant--Comms/Data/Technology 450.00

Admin--Consultant--Meeting Fee 275.00

Admin--Consultant--Public Officer Fee 99.00

Admin--Contractor Maintenance Manager 350.00

Admin--Telephone Charges 800.00

Admin--Telephone Charges--Fire Protection 1,000.00

Insurance--Premiums 18,000.00

Maint Bldg--Building Repairs--General 5,000.00

Maint Bldg--Building Repairs--Water Ingress 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning 28,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Carpet/Furniture 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Windows/Glass 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Electrical--Repairs 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 10,000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Alarm Response 3,000.00

Maint Bldg--Gutters & Downpipes 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Lift 14,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing 5,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing--Hot Water Service 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Repairs--Doors & Windows 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Security--General 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Security--Locks 1,000.00

Services--Meter Reading 3,500.00

Utility--Electricity 6,000.00

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000

Page21/10/2025 15:29 Pamela Krause 1Munro Property Group
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budget

Sinking Fund
Approved

Surplus/Deficit 0.00

85,266.78

$85,266.78

Opening balance

Closing balance

Revenue

Levies Due--Sinking 30,000.00

30,000.00Total revenue

Less expenses

Admin--Transfer to Admin Fund 20,000.00

Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification 10,000.00

30,000.00Total expenses

Total units of entitlement

Levy contribution per unit entitlement

10000

$3.00

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA 
5000

Page21/10/2025 15:29 Pamela Krause 3Munro Property Group
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PAGE 1 of 2
Insurance Disclosure MPG Version 2– July 2024

Insurance RENEWED–DisclosureAdvice

Tuesday, October 21, 2025

This document has been prepared in line with the Strata Community Association (SCA) Best Practice
Guide on disclosure 2024

The insurance renewal for your corporation was PAID on: 11/03/2025

Attached is:
 Insurance renewal certificate
 The SCA Best Practice Insurance Guide – Consumer Fact Sheet

Original Disclosure Date: 11/03/2025

Special Notes
Renewal Date
Adjustment

YES
Details: Renewal date changed to 11/03/25 Premium $9,200.43 - Commission
$1,479.99

Endorsements NO

Valuation Date: 17/03/2023 Amount: $9,990,000.00 Valuer: QIA Group

In accordance with the recommendations set forth by the Strata Community Association Australia, we
are required to provide all our clients with an Insurance Disclosure Form. This form is designed to give you
comprehensive information about your current insurance policies, including coverage details, premiums,
and commissions paid.

Munro Property Group have always declared in our minutes andmanagement agreements that we
receive commissions from insurers who we deal directly with. The invoices for these insurance policies
also have had, for a number of years, the amount of commission earned on the policies.

What YouNeed to Do:

1. Review the Form: Please take a moment to carefully review the attached Insurance Disclosure Form.
2. Contact Uswith Questions: If you have any questions or require further clarification regarding the
information provided, or refer to the attached Frequently Asked Questions page supplies by the SCA.

AdelaideOffice
136 The Parade

Norwood
South Australia 5067

08 8132 2020
info@munroproperty.com.au

Munro Property Group Pty Ltd
ABN 41 007 878 079

www.munroproperty.com.au
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PAGE 2 of 2
Insurance Disclosure MPG Version 2– July 2024

Tuesday, October 21, 2025
INSURANCE RENEWEDDISCLOSURE

Name: Community Corporation 28626 Inc Policy No: HU0010467

Period of Insurance: 11/03/2025 to 11/03/2026

Insurance 2023 Insurance 2024
Building Sum Insured $9,900,000.00 $9,990,000.00

Insurer CHU Underwriting Agencies
Pty Ltd

CHU Underwriting Agencies
Pty Ltd

Total Premium $25,063.01 $15,005.51

Insurance 2023 Insurance 2024
Insurance Provider CHU CHU
Product Disclosure & Financial Services Link (s) https://chucom.au https://chu.com.au

1. Base Premium (includes commission) $20,296.90 $12,154.36

2. Government Emergency Service Levy Nil. Nil.
3. Stamp Duty $2,455.91 $1,470.70

4. Underwriting Agency Fee $255.00 $150.00

5. Broker Fee $0.00 $0.00
6. GST $2,055.20 $1,230.45

Total insurance costs includingGST $25,063.01 $15,005.51

7. Commission $4,059.39 $2,430.88

8. Allocation of Remuneration excluding GST
Munro Property share of remuneration 100% 100%
Broker share of remuneration N/A N/A

Please list in detail here any other forms of
remuneration related to this transaction.

NONE

Please detail here any conflicts of interest that exist
in the placement of this insurance and how they
are managed.

NONE TO REPORT

We,Munro Property Group are acting in the best interests of the client in the presentation of this
quotation.

Signature:
Name: Jason Nash
For and on behalf of Munro Property.
Total Strata Insurance Remuneration $25,063.01 $15,005.51

PREPARED BYMUNRO PROPERTYGROUP PTY LTD

Commercial Property
Sales & Marketing

Leasing
Management

Residential Property
Sales & Marketing

Leasing
Management

BodyCorporate
Management

Consulting

Property Trust
Acquisitions

Administration

Property Development
Strategic Planning

Feasibilities
Project Marketing

Joint Ventures
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Level 13, 431 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5000

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070, AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurer: QBE Insurance (Australia) Limited
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

Renewal Schedule

CHUResidential Strata Insurance Plan
Policy Number HU0010467
Policy Wording CHU RESIDENTIAL STRATA INSURANCE PLAN
The Insured COMMUNITY CORPORATION NO. 28626 INC.
Situation 250 FLINDERS STREET ADELAIDE SA 5000
Policy Period 11/03/2025 to 11/03/2026 at 4:00pm

Policies Selected
Policy 1 – Insured Property
Building: $9,990,000
Common Area Contents: $0
Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation (total payable): $1,498,500

Policy 2 – Liability to Others
Sum Insured: $20,000,000

Policy 3 – Voluntary Workers
Death: $200,000
Total Disablement: $2,000 per week

Policy 4 – Fidelity Guarantee
Sum Insured: $100,000

Policy 5 – Office Bearers’ Legal Liability
Sum Insured: $250,000

Policy 6 – Machinery Breakdown
Not Selected

Policy 7 – Catastrophe Insurance
Not Selected

Policy 8 – Government Audit Costs and Legal Expenses
Government Audit Costs: $25,000
Appeal expenses – common property health & safety breaches: $100,000
Legal Defence Expenses: $50,000

Policy 9 – Lot owners’ fixtures and improvements (per lot)
Sum Insured: $250,000
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The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0010467 Page 2 of 3

Flood Cover is included.

Excesses
Policy 1 – Insured Property
Standard: $2,000
Water Damage: $5,000
Exploratory Costs – Burst Pipes: $5,000

Unoccupancy: $2,000
Other excesses payable are shown in the Policy Wording.

Premium
Base Premium $12,154.36
Levies $0.00
GST $1,230.45
Stamp Duty $1,470.70
Admin Fee $150.00
Total Payable $15,005.51

MUNRO PROPERTY GROUP BODY CORPORATE
Commission $2,430.88
Commission GST $243.09

Date of Issue 12/03/2025

Refer to Important Information below for excess descriptions and confirmation of cover. Please refer to your Product Disclosure
Statement and Policy Wording QM562-1023 for further terms and conditions that apply.
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The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0010467 Page 3 of 3

Important Information
Confirmation of cover

The cover provided by this schedule forms part of your contract of insurance and is in force for the Period of
Insurance shown. Cover is subject to the policy terms, conditions, limitations and exclusions. Please refer to
your policy document and PDS.

Your duty when you renew your policy
This document sets out the information we hold about you, your property and your policy.

By law, you must take reasonable care not to make a misrepresentation. This means before renewal, you
must review this information and tell us if anything is wrong or if there have been any changes. Some types of
changes may impact our offer of renewal terms.

If we do not hear from you and you renew your policy, this means you agree that the information you have
previously provided to us is correct and that nothing has changed.

If you do not tell us about anything that has changed, or if any of the information is misleading, incomplete,
inaccurate or fraudulent we may reduce or not pay a claim, cancel your policy or treat it as if it never existed.

If anything is unclear, please contact us.

Excesses – explanatory notes
Whenever an Excess and amount is shown in the Schedule or Policy Wording, You must pay or contribute the
stated amount for each claim You make against the Insured Event.

Water Damage Excess
The following Excess will apply to Policy 1 – Insured Property for loss or damage caused by:

a. Damage from bursting, leaking, discharging or overflowing of tanks, apparatus or pipes
b. Rainwater

The additional Excess payable will be shown on Your Policy Schedule.

Unoccupancy Excess
An additional Excess will apply to Policy 1 – Insured Property claims if fifty percent (50%) or more of the
available Lots/Units are unoccupied at the time of loss.
The additional Excess payable will be shown on Your Policy Schedule.

Other excesses apply. These are listed on your Policy Schedule or described in the Policy Wording.
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MINUTESOF THE INQUORATE EXTRAORDINARYGENERALMEETINGOFCOMMUNITYCORPORATIONNO. 28626
INC.

Meeting In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996

ZENApartments
250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE, SA, 5000

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(1) the Officers of the Corporation called the
Extraordinary General Meeting.

DATE: 29 June 2023
TIME: 03:00 PM
LOCATION: 136 The Parade, Norwood, SA, 5067
https://msteams.link/4BQ6

Attendance
Lot 501 Kei Ming Chu & Mei Ling Rosetta Ho Electronic vote
Lot 502 Timothy Desmond Paul & Lindy Kay Paul Owner present

Others in attendance
Jason Nash and Alice Rogers-Ross on behalf of Munro.

Apologies
Nil.

Proxy Voting
In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1993 Section 84 (3), proxies were tabled and subsequently the
absentee votes on the proposed agenda have also been tabled as per theCommunity Titles Act 1993 Section
84 (11).

Lot 402 Wendy Elizabeth Neave & Alister Hamilton Neave Proxy Name: Proxy given to Munro's

Quorum
In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1996 Section 83 (4), a quorum is determined by dividing the
number of persons entitled to attend and vote (financial members) at the meeting by two, disregarding
any fraction and adding one. At the time of the meeting, as there were only three financial members
represented, the meeting was required to be reconvened as per The Community Titles Act Section 83(5). A
new date and time was elected and the meeting was reconvened.



MINUTESOF THE RECONVENED EXTRAORDINARYGENERALMEETINGOFCOMMUNITYCORPORATIONNO. 28626
INC.

Meeting In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996

ZENApartments
250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE, SA, 5000

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(1) the Officers of the Corporation called the
Extraordinary General Meeting.

DATE: 6 July 2023
TIME: 03:00 PM
LOCATION: 136 The Parade, Norwood, SA, 5067
https://msteams.link/4BQ6

Attendance
Lot 101 North Austin Pty Ltd (non-financial) Owner present
Lot 402 Wendy Elizabeth Neave & Alister Hamilton Neave Paper vote
Lot 501 Kei Ming Chu & Mei Ling Rosetta Ho Owner present (pre-voted)
Lot 502 Timothy Desmond Paul & Lindy Kay Paul Owner present

Others in attendance
Jason Nash and Alice Rogers- Rosson behalf of Munro.

Apologies
Nil.

Proxy Voting

In accordance with the Community Titles Act 1993 Section 84 (3), proxies were tabled and subsequently the
absentee votes on the proposed agenda have also been tabled as per The Community Titles Act 1993 Section
84(11).

Lot 402 Wendy Elizabeth Neave & Alister Hamilton Neave Proxy Name: Proxy given to Munro's

Quorum
A quorum was declared as per The Community Titles Act, Section 83. 5(c) - if a quorum is not formed at the
reconvened meeting within half an hour, the persons present who are entitled to vote constitute a quorum.
The meeting opened at 03:04 PM.



Motions Resolved at the Reconvened Meeting (06 Jul 2023)

MeetingOpening, Appointment ofMeetingChairperson &Minute Secretary

The manager advised the meeting that it would be held in conjunction with the Extraordinary
General Meeting of Community Corporation No. 40007 Inc. (hereby referred to as Zen 2) as
the subject matter and outcome would affect both corporations.

To resolve that Jason Nash of Munro would assist the Presiding Officer by conducting the
meeting; and Alice Rogers-Ross would assist the Secretary in the recording of minutes as per
The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 83(3a).

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 3 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 1
Invalid Vote Reasons
1 invalid vote(s) - Non-financial

Declaration of Interest

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 85, it is a legal requirement for
members to make known to the meeting any direct or indirect financial interest in matters to
be voted upon at a properly convened meeting.

The manager noted that the representative of lot 101, Mr Michael Loucas, is associated with
the original developer.

Confirmation of PreviousMinutes

In accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 81(5a) to resolve that the minutes
of the last Annual General Meeting held on the 23rd of December 2022 be confirmed as a
true record of the proceedings of that meeting.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 3 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 1
Invalid Vote Reasons
1 invalid vote(s) - Non-financial

Common PropertyMaintenance - RoofWaterproofing Repairs

To resolve that the Corporation proceed with repairs to the waterproofing membrane as per
the quote from Duratec.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 3 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 1
Invalid Vote Reasons
1 invalid vote(s) - Non-financial



Review&Acceptance of Administration Fund

Administration funds are collected to pay recurrent expenditure of the Corporation such as
the insurance premium.

To resolve in accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116, that the proposed
administration budget and consequently the annual contributions being $120,000.00 be
accepted.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 3 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 1
Invalid Vote Reasons
1 invalid vote(s) - Non-financial

Review&Acceptance of Sinking Fund

Munro informed the members that a community corporation requires a sinking fund
under The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116 (3). Non-recurrent expenditure must be
made from the sinking fund and all other recurrent expenditure of the corporation must be
made from the administrative fund.

The sinking fund's purpose is not to be used to offset recurrent expenditure of the
Corporation unless instructed so by the elected representatives and is additional to the
above administration budget.

To resolve in accordance with The Community Titles Act 1996 Section 116, that the proposed
sinking fund budget and consequently the annual contributions being $30,000.00 be
accepted.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 3 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 1
Invalid Vote Reasons
1 invalid vote(s) - Non-financial

Special Levy

To resolve that a special levy of $20,000 be raised to cover the cost of waterproofing
membrane repairs.

MotionCARRIED.
Yes: 3 No: 0 Abstain: 0 Inv: 1
Invalid Vote Reasons
1 invalid vote(s) - Non-financial

Note: Should the corporation run out of funds to covermaintenance and repair costs, a
further special levymaybe required.

MeetingClose

The meeting closed at 03:18 PM.



Approved Budget

to apply from 01/06/2023

Surplus/Deficit 29,680.00

(28,498.79)

$1,181.21

Opening balance

Closing balance

Revenue

Levies Due--Admin 120,000.00

Transfer from Sinking Fund 10,000.00

130,000.00Total revenue

Less expenses

Admin - Contractor Compliance Management 176.00

Admin--Accounting--Tax Return 265.00

Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 350.00

Admin--Bank Charges--Account Fees 90.00

Admin--Consultant Fees 4,200.00

Admin--Consultant--Disbursements 400.00

Admin--Consultant--Meeting Fee 220.00

Admin--Consultant--Public Officer Fee 99.00

Admin--Contractor Maintenance Manager 220.00

Admin--Telephone Charges--Fire Protection 1,500.00

Insurance--Premiums 15,000.00

Maint Bldg--Building Repairs--General 5,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning 20,000.00

Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Windows/Glass 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Electrical--Repairs 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 8,000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Alarm Response 4,000.00

Maint Bldg--Lift 13,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing 5,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing--Hot Water Service 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Security--General 1,000.00

Services--Meter Reading 3,500.00

Utility--Electricity 6,000.00

Utility--Waste Management 9,000.00

Utility--Water & Sewerage 300.00

100,320.00Total expenses

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA
5000

budget

Administrative Fund
Approved

Page07/07/2023 11:30 Alice Rogers-Ross 1Munro Property Group
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Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA
5000

budget

Administrative Fund
Approved

Total units of entitlement

Levy contribution per unit entitlement

10000

$12.00

Page07/07/2023 11:30 Alice Rogers-Ross 2Munro Property Group
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Surplus/Deficit (10,000.00)

29,506.90

$19,506.90

Opening balance

Closing balance

Revenue

Levies Due (Special)--Sinking 20,000.00

Levies Due--Sinking 30,000.00

50,000.00Total revenue

Less expenses

Admin--Transfer to Admin Fund 10,000.00

Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification 50,000.00

60,000.00Total expenses

Total units of entitlement

Levy contribution per unit entitlement

10000

$3.00

Community Corporation No. 28626 Inc. ZEN Apartments, 250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE  SA
5000

budget

Sinking Fund
Approved

Page07/07/2023 11:30 Alice Rogers-Ross 3Munro Property Group
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MINUTESOF THEMANAGEMENTCOMMITTEEMEETINGOFCOMMUNITY PLAN 28626

Community Corporation 28626 (ZEN)
250 Flinders Street, ADELAIDE, SA, 5000

DATE: 31 August 2022
TIME: 10:00 AM
LOCATION: Munro Property Group, 136 The Parade, Norwood, SA, 5067

Attendance
Lot 502.2 Timothy Paul Committee member present

Others in attendance
Joshua Baldwin on behalf of Munro.

MeetingOpening, Appointment ofMeetingChairperson &Minute Secretary

To resolve that Joshua Baldwin of Munro would assist the Presiding Officer by conducting the
meeting; and assist the Secretary in the recording of minutes as per The Community Titles
Act 1996 Section 94(8).

MotionCARRIED.

Review of Interim Financial Statements

A detailed review of the Corporations financials has been conducted by Munro Property
Group in conjunction with the Management Committee, it shows an immediate requirement
to raise additional funds to ensure that solvency of the corporation.

It was resolved to raise a special admin levy in accordance with Section 90 & Section 92 of the
Community Titles Act 1996 of $40,000 to be due within 14 days of this meeting in accordance with the
Section 114 of the Community Titles Act 1996.

MotionCARRIED.

MeetingClose

The meeting closed at 10:15 AM.

















































































































Level 13, 431 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5000

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070, AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurer: QBE Insurance (Australia) Limited
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

Certificate of Currency

CHUResidential Strata Insurance Plan
Policy No HU0010467
Policy Wording CHU RESIDENTIAL STRATA INSURANCE PLAN
Period of Insurance 11/03/2025 to 11/03/2026 at 4:00pm
The Insured COMMUNITY CORPORATION NO. 28626 INC.
Situation 250 FLINDERS STREET ADELAIDE SA 5000

Policies Selected
Policy 1 – Insured Property
Building: $9,990,000
Common Area Contents: $0
Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation (total payable): $1,498,500

Policy 2 – Liability to Others
Sum Insured: $20,000,000

Policy 3 – Voluntary Workers
Death: $200,000
Total Disablement: $2,000 per week

Policy 4 – Fidelity Guarantee
Sum Insured: $100,000

Policy 5 – Office Bearers’ Legal Liability
Sum Insured: $250,000

Policy 6 – Machinery Breakdown
Not Selected

Policy 7 – Catastrophe Insurance
Not Selected

Policy 8 – Government Audit Costs and Legal Expenses
Government Audit Costs: $25,000
Appeal expenses – common property health & safety breaches: $100,000
Legal Defence Expenses: $50,000

Policy 9 – Lot owners’ fixtures and improvements (per lot)
Sum Insured: $250,000



The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0010467 Page 2 of 2

Flood Cover is included.

Date Printed 12/03/2025

This certificate confirms this policy is in force for the Period of Insurance shown, subject to the policy terms, conditions
and exclusions. It is a summary of cover only (for full details refer to the current policy wording QM562-1023 and schedule).
It does not alter, amend or extend the policy. This information is current only at the date of printing.



CERTIFICATE OF 
EMERGENCY SERVICES LEVY PAYABLE
The Emergency Services Levy working for all South Australians

ABN 19 040 349 865 
Emergency Services Funding Act 1998

DALE WOOD
POST OFFICE BOX  400
MORPHETT VALE SA 5162

The details shown are current as at the date of issue. 2729299PIR Reference No:

11/11/2025

DATE OF ISSUE

ENQUIRIES: 
Tel:     (08) 8372 7534 

Email:  contactus@revenuesa.sa.gov.au

1891939*

OWNERSHIP NUMBER

W E & A H NEAVE

OWNERSHIP NAME

U402 F4 250 FLINDERS ST / ADELAIDE SA 5000 / LT 402 C28626

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

0205318362

ASSESSMENT NUMBER

CT 6153/58

TITLE REF. 
(A "+" indicates multiple titles)

$385,000.00

CAPITAL VALUE

R4

AREA / FACTOR

RE

LAND USE / FACTOR

2025-2026

FINANCIAL YEAR

FIXED CHARGE 50.00$

+ VARIABLE CHARGE 130.25$

-  REMISSION 78.40$

-  CONCESSION 0.00$

+ ARREARS / - PAYMENTS -101.85$

= AMOUNT PAYABLE 0.00$

LEVY DETAILS:

1.000 0.400

Please Note: If a concession amount is shown, the validity of the concession should be checked prior to payment of any outstanding levy  
amount. The expiry date displayed on this Certificate is the last day an update of this Certficate will be issued free of charge.
It is not the due date for payment.

09/02/2026EXPIRY DATE

See overleaf for further information

DETACH AND RETURN THE PAYMENT REMITTANCE ADVICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT

CERTIFICATE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES LEVY PAYABLE
The Emergency Services Levy working for all South Australians

PAYMENT REMITTANCE ADVICEEmergency Services Funding Act 1998

 No payment is required on this Certificate



  
Please Note:  
    
    Please check that the property details shown on this Certificate are correct for the land being sold.  
   
  
    The amount payable on this Certificate is accurate as at the date of issue.  
  
  
    This Certificate is only valid for the financial year shown.  
  
  If the change of ownership will occur in the following financial year, you must  
      obtain another Certificate after 30 June.  
  
      
    Payment should be made as part of the settlement process.  
  
  The amount payable on this Certificate must be paid in full even if only a portion of the  
  subject land is being sold. RevenueSA cannot apportion the ESL.  
  
  If the amount payable is not paid in full, the purchaser may become liable for all of the  
  outstanding ESL as at the date of settlement.  
  
  
    The owner of the land as at 12:01am on 1 July in the financial year of this Certificate will remain liable  
    for any additional ESL accrued before the date of this Certificate, even if the amount payable on this  
    Certificate has been paid.  
  
  
    Provision of this Certificate does not relieve the land owner of their responsibility to pay their Notice of  
    ESL Assessment by the due date.  
  
  
    If the owner of the subject land is receiving an ESL pensioner concession but was not living in the  
    property as their principal place of residence as at 12:01am on 1 July of the current financial year, or is  
    now deceased, you must contact RevenueSA prior to settlement.  
   
  
    For more information:  
     
   Visit:  www.revenuesa.sa.gov.au  
   Email:   contactus@revenuesa.sa.gov.au 
   Phone:  (08) 8372 7534  
   
  
   

PAYMENT OPTIONS FOR THIS CERTIFICATE SHOWN BELOW

456285Biller Code:

7011043119Ref:

Contact your bank or financial 
institution to make this payment 
from your cheque, savings, 
debit, credit card or transaction 
account. 
More info: www.bpay.com.au 
® Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd 
   ABN 69 079 137 518

To pay via the internet go to: 
www.revenuesaonline.sa.gov.au

Send your cheque or money
order, made payable to the 
Community Emergency 
Services Fund, along with this 
Payment Remittance Advice to:

Revenue SA 
Locked Bag 555 
ADELAIDE SA 5001

Please refer below.

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

 ACTION REQUIRED: In line with the Commonwealth Government's cheque phase-out, RevenueSA will stop accepting cheque payments after 
 30 June 2027. To ensure a smooth transition, we encourage you to switch to one of the other payment options listed above.



CERTIFICATE OF LAND TAX PAYABLE

ABN 19 040 349 865 
Land Tax Act 1936

DALE WOOD
POST OFFICE BOX  400
MORPHETT VALE SA 5162

This form is a statement of land tax payable pursuant to Section 23 of the 
Land Tax Act 1936. The details shown are current as at the date of issue.

2729299PIR Reference No:

11/11/2025

DATE OF ISSUE

ENQUIRIES: 
Tel:      (08) 8372 7534 

Email: contactus@revenuesa.sa.gov.au

W E & A H NEAVE

OWNERSHIP NAME

U402 F4 250 FLINDERS ST / ADELAIDE SA 5000 / LT 402 C28626

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

0205318362

ASSESSMENT NUMBER

CT 6153/58

TITLE REF. 
(A "+" indicates multiple titles)

$53,000.00

TAXABLE SITE VALUE

0.0000 HA

AREA

2025-2026

FINANCIAL YEAR

SINGLE HOLDING 0.00$

+ ARREARS 

CURRENT TAX 0.00$

= AMOUNT PAYABLE

0.00$

0.00$

DETAILS OF THE LAND TAX PAYABLE FOR THE ABOVE PARCEL OF LAND:

- PAYMENTS

- DEDUCTIONS

0.00$

0.00$

Please Note: If the Current Tax details above indicate a Nil amount, the property may be subject to an Exemption. This exemption should be 
validated prior to settlement. In order to ensure indemnity for the purchaser of this land, full payment of the amount payable is  
required:

09/02/2026ON OR BEFORE

See overleaf for further information

DETACH AND RETURN THE PAYMENT REMITTANCE ADVICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT

CERTIFICATE OF LAND TAX PAYABLE

PAYMENT REMITTANCE ADVICELand Tax Act 1936

No payment is required on this Certificate 
 No payment is required on this Certificate 

 



  
Please Note:  
  
    Please check that the property details shown on this Certificate are correct for the land being sold.  

    This Certificate is only valid for the financial year shown.  

  If the change of ownership will occur in the following financial year, you must obtain  
  another Certificate after 30 June.  

    Payment should be made as part of the settlement process.  

  The amount payable on this Certificate must be paid in full even if only a portion of the  
  subject land is being sold. RevenueSA cannot apportion the land tax.  

  If the amount payable is not paid in full on or before the due date shown on this Certificate, 
  the purchaser will not be released from liability of the whole amount of the land tax  
  outstanding as at the date of settlement.  

    The owner of the land as at midnight on 30 June immediately before the financial year of this  
    Certificate will remain liable for any additional land tax accrued before the date of this Certificate, even  
    if the amount payable on this Certificate has been paid.  

  The amount payable on this Certificate is the land tax payable at the date of issue. 
  However, land tax for a particular financial year may be reassessed at any time, changing 
  the amount payable. 

  Should a reassessment occur after this Certificate has been paid in full, the purchaser will 
  remain indemnified and will not be responsible for payment of the new land tax payable 
  amount. The owner at the beginning of the relevant financial year will be responsible for 
  payment of any additional land tax payable. 

  Should a reassessment occur after this Certificate has been issued but not paid in full, the 
  purchaser will not be indemnified and may become responsible for payment of the new 
  land tax payable amount. 

  Should a reassessment occur after this Certificate has been paid in full and the Certificate 
  is subsequently updated, the purchaser will not be indemnified and may become 
  responsible for payment of the new land tax payable amount. 

    Provision of this Certificate does not relieve the land owner of their responsibility to pay their Notice of   
    Land Tax Assessment by the due date.  

    For more information:  
  
   Visit:  www.revenuesa.sa.gov.au  
   Email:  contactus@revenuesa.sa.gov.au  
   Phone:  (08) 8372 7534  
   
  
    
 

456293Biller Code:

7011043028Ref:

Contact your bank or financial 
institution to make this payment 
from your cheque, savings, 
debit, credit card or transaction 
account. 
More info: www.bpay.com.au 
® Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd 
   ABN 69 079 137 518

To pay via the internet go to: 
www.revenuesaonline.sa.gov.au

Send your cheque or money 
order, made payable to the 
Commissioner of State 
Taxation, along with this 
Payment Remittance Advice to:

Revenue SA 
Locked Bag 555 
ADELAIDE SA 5001

Please refer below.

PAYMENT OPTIONS FOR THIS CERTIFICATE SHOWN BELOW

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

 ACTION REQUIRED: In line with the Commonwealth Government's cheque phase-out, RevenueSA will stop accepting cheque payments after 
 30 June 2027. To ensure a smooth transition, we encourage you to switch to one of the other payment options listed above.



Account Number L.T.O Reference Date of issue Agent No. Receipt No.
02 05318 36 2 CT615358 11/11/2025 8218 2729299

FORM ONE BY DALE WOOD
PO BOX 400
MORPHETT VALE SA 5162
info@mvconveyancing.com.au

Section 7/Elec

Certificate of Water and Sewer Charges & Encumbrance Information

Property details:
Customer: W E & A H NEAVE
Location: U402 250 FLINDERS ST ADELAIDE LT402 C28626

Description: 3HU Capital
Value:

$ 385 000

Rating: Residential

Periodic charges
Raised in current years to 31/12/2025

         $
Arrears as at: 30/6/2025 : 0.00

Water main available: 1/7/2015 Water rates : 164.60
Sewer main available: 1/7/2015 Sewer rates : 188.00

Water use : 0.00
      SA Govt concession : 0.00

Recycled Water Use : 0.00
Service Rent : 0.00
Recycled Service Rent : 0.00
Other charges : 0.00
Goods and Services Tax : 0.00
Amount paid : 352.60CR
Balance outstanding : 0.00

Degree of concession: 00.00%
Recovery action taken: FULLY PAID

Next quarterly charges: Water supply: 82.30 Sewer: 94.00 Bill: 7/1/2026

This account has no meter of its own but is supplied from account no 02 05318 02 0.

The Water Use apportionment option is Nil.

If your property was constructed before 1929, it's recommended you request a property interest report
and internal 'as constructed' sanitary drainage drawing to understand any specific requirements relating
to the existing arrangements.

As constructed sanitary drainage drawings can be found at  https://maps.sa.gov.au/drainageplans/.

SA Water has no record of an Encumbrance on this property as at the date of issue of this certificate.





South Australian Water Corporation

Paying by phone

Call 1300 650 870 and pay by phone using your Visa/Mastercard 24/7.

SA Water account number: 0205318362

Payment Options

Biller code: 8888
Ref: 0205318362

Name:
W E & A H NEAVE

Address:
U402 250 FLINDERS ST ADELAIDE LT402
C28626

Water & Sewer Account
Acct. No.: 02 05318 36 2

Telephone and Internet Banking — BPAY®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment from your
cheque, savings, debit, credit card or transaction account. More information at
bpay.com.au

Amount:    ____________

Paying online

Pay online at www.sawater.com.au/paynow for a range of options. Have your
account number and credit card details to hand.

065000

EFT Payment

Bank account name:

Bank account number: 10622859

SA Water Collection Account

Payment reference: 0205318362

EFT

BSB number:


